


l5TI UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Board of Regents
The Honorable Elmer L. Andersen, St, Paul, Chairman; The Honorable Neil C, Sherburne,
Lakeland, Vice Chairman; The Honorable Fred A, Cina, Aurora; The Honorable Lauris
D, Krenik, Madison Lake; The Honorable L, J, Lee, Bagley; The Honorable Lester A,
Malkerson, Minneapolis; The Honorable Wenda Moore (Mrs. Cornell), Minneapolis; The
Honorable George W. Rauenhorst, Olivia; The Honorable Loanne R. Thrane (Mrs. Ralph),
Chanhassen; The Honorable David C. Utz, M.D., Rochester; The Honorable Kathryn
Vander Kooi (Mrs. BenJamin), Luverne; The Honorable John A. Yngve, Wayzata,

Administrative Officers
C. Peter Magrath, President

E. W. Ziebarth, Interim President, June 17 to August 31,1974

James F. Brinkerhoff, Vice President for Finance, Planning, and Operations

Paul H. Cashman, Vice President for Student Affairs

Harold W. Chase, Acting Vice President for Academic Administration

Lyle A. French, Vice President for the Health Sciences

Stanley B. Kegler, Vice President for Administration

Stanley J. Wenberg, Vice President for State and Federal Relations

College of Business Administration
C. Arthur Williams, Jr., Dean

Roger B. Upson, Associate Dean

Charles H. Mannel, Director of Student, Staff, and Alumni Services

Donald V. Harper, Director of Graduate Studies

Robert K. Zimmer, Chairman, Department ot Accounting

Paul F, Jessup, Chairman, Department of Finance and Insurance

Mario F. Bognanno, Chairman, Department of Industrial Relations; Director, Industrial
Relations Center

Edwin H. Lewis, Chairman, Department of Marketing and Business Law

Thomas R. Hoffmann, Chairman, Department of Management Sciences; Acting Director,
West Bank Computer Center

Albert K. Wickesberg, Chairman, Department of Management and Transportation

H. Merrell Arnold, Director, Continuing Business Education

Gordon B. Davis, Director, Management Information Systems Research Center

John J. Flager, Director, Labor Education Service

John J, Mauriel, Director, Minnesota Executive Program

William Rudelius, Director, Center for Experimental Studies in Business

Janet Wind meier, Director, Career Planning and Placement

Volume LXXVII, Number 10 June 28, 1974

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA BULLETIN
Published by the University 01 Minnesota, Office of Admissions and Records, 105 Morrill

Hal" Minneapolis. Minnesota 55455. monthly January, May, June, September, trimonthly March,
July, four times In April, and six times. in August. Second-cla~s postage paid at Minneapolis,
Minnesota. Send change of address notIces and other communicatIOns to Office of Admissions
and Records, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455.

The contents of this bulletin and other University bulletins, publications, or announcements
are subject to change without notice.



College of
Business Administration

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA



To the Student:

The primary purpose of this bulletin is to give prospective and present students of
the College of Business Administration the information that they need concerning the
college's requirements for a bachelor of science in business degree and its course
offerings for undergraduates. The bUlletin also describes briefly the academic program
of the Graduate School of Business Administration and other activities of the college.

In the fall of 1973, 1,326 students registered in the college for their junior-senior
years compared with 916 just 5 years earlier, a 45 percent increase. Most of these
students spent their freshman and sophomore years in some other unit of the
University, but an increasing proportion come from community colleges or 4-year
institutions not affiliated with the University. About 90 percent of the students are
males, but the proportion of females is rising. The demand for the graduates of the
college continues to be strong in the administration of not only private businesses but
also other private and public organizations.

The college has the advantage of being located in the midst of a great university in
a metropolitan community. Businesses and other organizations in. the Twin Cities have
been most cooperative in serving as a laboratory for its courses.

The curriculum of the College of Business Administration equips its graduates for a
personally rewarding career and for service to society. The curriculum has a strong
liberal arts base with its prebusiness requirements, its requirement that CBA students
take some work outside the college, and its elective opportunities. The prebusiness and
junior~senior cores prOVide knowledge and skills in managerial economics, accounting,
statistics, management science, computers, management, finance, and marketing. The
junior-senior core also includes a course in business and society which deals with such
social issues as pollution, poverty, business ethics, and consumerism. An elective core
permits some choice among courses in business law, business policy, industrial
relations, risk management and insurance, and transportation and business logistics. The
remainder of the program can range from in-depth work in a specialized field of
business administration to a mix of advanced courses in business administration and
other fields. Many CBA courses are also popular with students registered in other units
of the University who find that the stUdy of business complements their liberal arts or
professional education.

The Graduate School of Business Administration offers programs leading to a master
of business administration degree or a doctor of philosophy degree. The Department of
Industrial Relations has separate master of arts and doctor of philosophy programs.
Continuing Business Education, a division of GSBA administered jointly with Continuing
Education and Extension; sponsors numerous management seminars and the Minnesota
Executive Program for persons who administer businesses or other organizations who
desire additional education in management.

The college is also active in research which contributes to the teaching ability of
the faculty which often involves its graduate and undergraduate students. In addition to
research projects by individual faCUlty members, there are three research centers: the
Center for Experimental Studies in Business, the Industrial Relations Center, and the
Management Information Systems Research Center.

The faculty is also engaged in numerous service activities: speeches, memberships on
various boards and committees, offices in professional associations, and consulting.

The college hopes that this bulletin will answer your questions concerning our school
and its programs. We would be pleased to provide additional information upon request.

c.~tJ~~.
C. Arthur Williams, Jr.
Dean



College of
Business Administration
I. GENERAL INFORMATION

The College of Business Administration (CBA) was officially established by
vote of the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota at a meeting held
on June 18, 1919. This action was taken in recognition of the need for training
in business comparable to that in law, engineering, and the other professions.
Some courses in business had been offered as a part of the general program in
economics. It had become evident, however, that a curriculum with a professional
objective was essential. The establishment of such a school had been recommended
by business organizations and individuals in the state. Their advice and co
operation have aided greatly in placing the college on a high professional level.
The college became a member of the American Association of Collegiate Schools
of Business in 1920.

The University of Minnesota, being located in the metropolitan Twin Cities
area, is well situated with respect to education for business. The college has a
long history of contact with business firms in the Twin Cities area as well as
with local, state, and federal governmental offices and with other colleges within
the University of Minnesota. These contacts and the general facilities of the
University contribute to the success of the work which the College of Business
Administration is undertaking.

Undergraduate Programs-The College of Business Administration offurs a
2-year program at the junior and senior levels leading to the bachelor of science in
business. Within this degree program a specialization in accounting is available.
Some business courses at the junior and senior levels are open to students in
other colleges who have taken the necessary prerequisites.

Courses are taught in both day and evening classes. Certain business ad
ministration courses are also offered through independent study (correspondence).

Graduate Programs-Graduate programs are offered leading to the master of
business administration degree, the master of arts degree in industrial relations,
and the doctor of philosophy degrees in business administration and in industrial
relations.

Organization of the College
The Business Administration Building is a high rise building on the Uni

versity's West Bank of the Minneapolis Campus.
Dean-The dean is responsible for the leadership, direction, and functioning of the

College of Business Administration and the Graduate School of Business Administration. The
dean's office is located in 225 Business Administration Building.

Associate Dean-This officer is concerned with faculty matters, long-range development,
budget, and research. He serves as acting dean in the absence of the dean. His office is
located in 225 Business Administration Building.

Director of Student, Staff, and Alumni Services-This officer is concerned with student
admissions, enrollment, counseling and placement at the undergraduate level and administrative
services necessary for the day-ta-day functioning of the college. He also serves as the means
of contact with the alumni of the school. His office is located in 225 Business Administration
Building.

3



General Information

Director of Graduate Sludy-Th.. dir..ctor administers the degree programs of the
Graduate School of Business Administration. These degrees are the master of business ad
ministration and the doctor of philosophy in business administration. He is also the ad
missions officer in the Graduate School of Business Administration. His office is located in
334 Busin..ss Administration Building.

Department of Accounting-This department administers the teaching of accounting
courses, the accounting degree program, and accounting internship programs. The department
offic.. is located in 668 Business Administration Building.

Department of Finance and Insurance-This deparhnent administers the teaching of
all finance and Insurance courses. The department office is located in 845 Business Ad
ministration Building.

Department of Industrial Relations-This department administers special programs and
course work in the industrial relations area. The department office is located in 537 Business
Administration Building.

Department of Management and Transportation-This department administers courses
in the areas of management and transportation and logistics. The department office is located
in 868 Business Administration Building.

Department of Marketing and Business Law-This department administers courses in
the area of marketing and in business law. The department office is located in 1235 Business
Administration Building.

Department of Management Sciences-This department administers courses in the
quantitative analysis (mathematical analysis, statistics, and operations research) areas, the
field of management information systems, and operations analysis and management. The
department office is located in 773 Business Administration Building.

Manag..ment Information Systems Research Center-The center was established in 1968
as a unit in the Graduate School of Business Administration to focus research efforts in
management information-decision systems. It was formed jointly through the support of the
University of :Minnesota and a number of large firms headquartered in Minneapolis/St. Paul.
Since its beginning, the center has been a vehicle for pairing the separate needs and resources
of the business and University communities. The business community has provided human and
materia! resources and expertise in development and applications. The University has provided

An evening view of the West Bank Campus.

4



Organization of the College

a research and continuing education capabiHty along with interns and graduates. The
business community has sought research results, educational opportunities, and personnel. The
University has sought relevance, a research facility, and a financial base. Three major thrusts
have been noted: (l) the development of a strong curriculum, (2) the production of meaningful
research, and (3) interaction among firms and with the University.

The center also provides facilities for use in the educational program of the College of
Business Administration in management information systems. The center is located on the
lower floor of Blegen Hall, adjacent to the Business Administration Building. It makes use of
the University computer facilities which include a large-scale computer located at the University
Computer Center. a medium-sized realtime computer located next to the research center, and
a large-scale timesharing computer. The computer operates in four different research modes:
(a) as part of a controlled Man-machine environment. (b) as a trainin~ environment for
"hands on" hardware, software, and systems experience. (c) as an input/output station for
large problems to be run on the University's large-scale computer, and (d) as an independent
computer under the control of the researcher. The computer is used primarily for educational
purposes and center research but is also available for non-University services and educational
programs.

Continuing Business Education-The Graduate School of Business Administration plans
and directs a number of educational programs for practicing managers. These include a 6-week
top executive course, over 35 short courses for all levels of management, and in-house manage
ment development services arranged for on a contract basis. These are administered through
the director's office on the third floor of the Business Administration Building. For information
call 373-3680.

Division of Research-This division coordinates research activities for the coJlege and
includes the Bureau of Business and Economic Research. The division publishes Afinnesota
Business News, a periodic bulletin distributpd to members of thl? business community and
alumni, along with occasional research, conference, and symposia papers. The general research
offices and the bureau are located on the third floor of the Business Administration Building.

Center for Experimental Studies in Business-The center includes a group of faculty
members who investigate decision-making behavior of executives, consumers, and other persons,
both in individual and group settings. Affiliated with the center are specialists in marketing,
management, finance, insurance, industrial relations, management sciences, and behavioral
sciences. The center has advanced behavioral laboratories and equipment, facilities for con-

CSA Keypunch Room provides students with easy access to computer operation.

5



General Information

ducting field experiments and surveys, and (through the Management Information Systems
Research Center) sophisticated computer facilities. Through its Associates Program, the center
receives professional assistance and financial support from large marketing-oriented firms in
the Twin Cities metropolitan area.

Business Reference Sen-ice--The Business Reference Collection is housed in subbasement
76 of Wilson Library. The collection includes reference books, tax and investment advisory
services, pt:>riodical indexes, pamphlets. some catalogs of other colleges of business, and a
large collection of corporation annual reports. Also located in the room aTe a microfilm printer
reader for the use of business students and a complete author-title-subject catalog of all books
in Wilson Library cataloged for the business administration collection.

Industrial Relations Center-This center, associated with the Department of Industrial
Relations, was established 28 years ago. The center conducts research projects on such topics
as manpower resources and markets, organized labor and collective bargaining, organization
theory and behavior, and personnel assessment. A reprint series and working paper series
reporting on research projects and results are available through the center. Service activities
include speeches. consulting. professional and public service meetings, conference planning,
participation and direction, and a library resource center and reference center. This library
maintains a unique collection of library resources not duplicated in other libraries of the
University and serves students and faculty, business and labor.

The Labor Education Service and Employer Education Service in Industrial Relations
are associated with the center. The Labor Education Service conducts conferences, institutes,
and short courses for labor union representatives; has produced numerous video tapes for
documentary and class use; and has published several reports. The Employer Education
Service, started in 1973, provides the same services in industrial relations for employers.

The center office is located in 537 Business Administration Building. The Industrial
Relations Reference Collection is on the third floor.

Placement Office--The College of Business Administration Placement Office is located in
260 Business Administration Building. Through this office, placement services are provided for
graduating seniors, graduate students, and alumni of the coJJege.

Jan Windmeier, placement director, and Sandy Hamerski,
recruiting coordinator, help a student schedule interviews.

6



Requirements for Admission

Requirements for Admission
Students are admitted to the College of Business Administration in the junior

year, for a curriculum leading to the Bachelor's degree. Prebusiness course work
(covering the freshman and sophomore years) may be taken at the University of
Minnesota, Twin Cities; at the University of Minnesota, Morris; at the University
of Minnesota, Duluth; at any state community college or at accredited institutions
offering comparable programs.

LOWER DIVISION REQUIREMENTS

For admission to the College of Business Administration, the student is
required to:

1. have completed at least 80 quarter credits, with

2. an overall minimum grade average of C, including

3. completion of nearly all prebusiness course requirements as listed below.

The College of Business Administration accepts all credits recognized by the
College of Liberal Arts, the Institute of Technology, and the Colleges of Agri
culture, Forestry, and Home Economics of the University, with the exception that
credit is not counted for physical education courses.

To be considered for admission to the College of Business Administration, a
student must present a minimum C average overall as well as on course work
taken within the University of Minnesota. Although above-average grades from the
University of Minnesota may be used to offset the below-average grades earned
in other colleges, above-average grades earned in other colleges may not be used
to offset below-average grades earned at the University of Minnesota.

REQUIRED PREBUSINESS COURSES
I. Communication, Language, Symbolic Systems

A. Freshman English-8-12 credits
Comp 1001, 1002
Comm 1001, 1002
Engl 1006, 1007, 1008
GC 1411, 1412
(or) Exemption from the requirement

B. Mathematics-l0 or more credits
Math 1111 or 1131 or 1201-C:ollege Algebra
Math1142 or 1211 and 1221-C:alculus
Students with inadequate preparation may be required to take Math 0009 before
taking Math 1111 or 1131. High School trigonometry or Math 1008 is a pre
requis;te for Math 1201. Students who plan to take course work in mathematics
beyond the level of elementary calculus should take Math 1211 and 1221 rather
than Math 1142.

Effective fall quarter 1975 the following mathematics requirements will be adopted;
Math 1131 (College Algebra, 5 cr) plus Math 1142 (Calculus, 5 cr) or Math 1201
(College Algebra) plus Math 1211 and 1221.

II. The Physical and Biological Science!r-9 credits
In one or more natural sciences to be selected from the following courses:

Anat 1004
Ast 1011,1021
BioC 1301, 1302°0
BioI 1011,°° 1101,1102,1103," 1104,1105,1106," 3051,1107
Bot 1009," 1012,00 3071 .
Chern 1004-10050 °
EBB 3001
GCB 3002
Geog 1425

7



,-

I

General Information

GeoIIOOI,·O 1002,'0 1008, lOll,'· 1012,1013
IT 3101,3201, 3301, 3401, 5311
NSci 1004,·· 1005,1006,00 3011,·· 3101,3201,3301,3401
Phys 1014_1024·· with labs 1015-1025, 1031_1032,·· 1041-1042,1051-1052,1061,00

3801,·· 5091
Effective fall quarter 1975 the physical and biological sciences requirement will include
a minimum of 8 credits of course work, of which at least 4 credits would come from
a course which involves laboratory work.

III. Man and Society-15-17 credits (all four courses are required)
Econ 1001, l002-Principles of Macroeconomics, Microeconomics
Psy 1001~eneralPsychology or GC 1281
Soc 100 I-Introduction to Sociology or GC 1211 or 1212

IV. Arth.tic Expression-B credits
Students must fulfill the requirement of 8 credits in artistic expression before entering the
College of Business Administration. Only the following courses may be used to meet this
requirement.

Afro-American Studies (all courses)
American Indian Studies (all courses)
ArnSt 1101 through 3970
Arch 1021,5051,5052,5053,5054,5055, 5056
Art History (all courses)
Art-Studio (all courses)
Clas 1001 through 1042
GC 1311, 1312, 1313, 1331, 1333, 1338, 1361, 1362, 1365, 1367, 1371, 1372,

1373, 1374, 1381, 1384, 1391, 1471, 1472, 1481, 1483, 1485, 1486, 1536,
1811, 1812, 1815, 1816

English Literature (all courses)
Foreign Literature (Note: Any foreign literature will be accepted toward the fulfillment

of artistic expression)
Humanities (aU courses)
Music (all courses)
Spch 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 3201, 3202, 3203, 3204, 5201
Theatre (all courses)

V. Business Courses-l 2 credits
Acet 1050, 105 I-Principles of Accounting (8)
(or) Acct 1024, 1025, 1026-Principles of Accounting (9)

QA 1050-Elementary Managerial Statistics (4)
(or) GC 1454-Statistics (5)

VI, Students planning to enter the B.S.B.-Accounting Program are required to complete Comp
1027-Advanced \Vriting (4 cr) in addition to the above.

VII. Electives to complete the approximately 80 credits required for admission.

Course Descriptions of Specifically Required Prebusiness Courses
Offered by Departments Outside the College of Business Administration

These course descriptions are furnished particularly for the information and
guidance of persons who are planning to transfer to the University of Minnesota
after having taken all or part of their prebusiness program at another institution.

Comp 1027. ADVANCED WRITING. (4 cr; prereq fulfillment of freshman English requirement;
after 1st day of class students must have 6 to attend class)

Expository prose, argumentation.

Econ 1001. PRINCIPLES OF MACROECONOMICS. (4 cr, §1004, §1015, §3001, §3002;
prereq 3rd-qtr fr)

National income; money and banking; business cycles; international trade.

Econ 1002. PRINCIPLES OF MICROECONOMICS. (4 cr, §1005, §1015, §3001, §3002;
prereq 3rd-qtr fr)

Demand and supply; competition and monopoly; the distribution of income.

Math 1111. COLLEGE ALGEBRA AND ANALYTIC GEOMETRY. (5 cr, §1141, 1201,
1411, 1441; prereq high school higher algebra and mathematics placement score)

Functions, graphs, quadratic equations. progressions, inequalities. complex numbers,
theory of equations, permutations and combinations, probability, systems of equations,
detenninants, conics and standard position, logarithms.

00 Indicates suitable for laboratory credit.

8

___J



Requirements for Graduation

Math 1142. INTRODUCTION TO CALCULUS. (.5 cr, §1211; for students in pre-business
administration,. pn"pharmacy, and otht'TS requiring a minimal amount of calculus
[students who plan to takt> s/:'\"eral qtrs of math should register for the se

quence 1211-1221-12.31]; prereq 11I1 or 11.11 or 11.t1 or 1201 or mathe
matics plact"mpnt score)

Deviation, intpgrals, diffprential pquatiolls, maxima and minima, introduction to partial
differentiation, applications.

Psy 1001. GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY. (.5 cr; prereq soph or .3rd-qtr fr with B avg)
General introduction in study of human behavior. Prerequisite for all advanced courses
in psychology.

Soc 1001. INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY. (.t cr)
A survey of tht:' main substantive fields of sociology for nonprospeetive sociology majors.
Illustrativt' material drawn from ('urrt'ot sodal problt'm aH'as.

Patrick Bradley, coordinator of admissions and counseling in the
College of Business Administration, counseling a student.

Requirements for Graduation
UPPER DIVISION REQUIREMENTS

For graduation from the College of Business Administration, a student is
required to:

1. Complete a minimum of 180 quarter credits of which a minimum of 45
credits must be taken at the University of Minnesota (of which a minimum
of 40 credits must be taken after admission to the College of Business
Administration). The 45 credits which must be taken at the University of
Minnesota are in residence and are normally the last 45 credits in the
degree program.

2. Have a minimum grade average of C (2.00): (a) overall, (b) on all work
taken after admission to the College of Business Administration, and (c)
on all Upper Division business administration courses.

9



General Information

3. Complete Upper Division course requirements for the appropriate degree
program as listed below. Prebusiness course requirements as listed above
must also be completed and cannot be used to satisfY the Upper Division
requirements listed below. Upper Division credit is granted for course
work in calculus beyond the required introductory course or courses.

REQUIRED UPPER DIVISION COURSES
(For students entering the College of Business Administration Summer Session 1972 or later)

Bachelor of Science in Business--Regular Program
1. 24 credits of fixed core group courses:

Mgmt 3001-Fundamentals of Management
BFin 3000-Financ.. Fundam..ntals
Mktg 3000-Principles of Marketing
BA 3002-Business and Society
Econ 3101-Microeconomic Theory
OAM 3055-Introduction to Management Sciences (MIS 3099 is a prereq)

12-13 credits (three courses) from the following:
BLaw 3058-Introduction to Law, and the Law of Contracts and Ag..ncy
IR 3002-Industrial Relations Systems: Labor Markets and the Manag..ment of Human

Resources
Ins 3100-Risk Management and Insurance
Tran 3054-Fundamentals of Transportation
Mgmt 3004-Business Policy: Strategy Formulation and Implementation

2. 20 credits of business administration electives. These must be at the Upper Division level
(numbered 3000 and above) and must be in at least two different subject areas in the
College of Business Administration.

3. 8 credits of course work numbered 3000 and above in one of the following departments:
economics, mathematics, psychology, or sociology.

,4. 8 credits of course work numbered 3000 and above in any department of the University out
sid.. of the College of Business Administration. These need not be all in on.. ar..a.

5. Additional electives (Upper Division or Lower Division) to complete the 180 quarter-credit
requirement for graduation.

Bachelor of Science in Business--Accounting Program
1. 24 credits of fixed core group courses:

Mgmt 3001-Fundamentals of Management
BFin 3000-Finance Fundamentals
Mktg 3000-Principles of Marketing
BA 3002-Business and Society
Econ 3101-MicToeconomic Theory
OAM 3055-Introduction to Management Sciences (MIS 3099 is a prerequisite)

12-13 credits (three courses) from the following:
BLaw 3058-Introduction to Law, and the Law of Contracts and Agency
IR 3002-Industrial Relations Systems: Labor Mark ..ts and th.. Management of Human

Resources
Ins 3100-Risk Management and Insurance
Tran 3054-Fundamentals of Transportation
Mgmt 3004-Busin..ss Policy: Strategy Formulation and Implementation

2. 16 credits of specified accounting courses:
Acct 310 I-Accounting Theory I
Acct 3102-Accounting Theory II
Acct 3201-Managerial Cost Accounting
Acct 5125-Auditing Principl..s and Procedures

3. 12 credits (three courses) of accounting elective courses (Acct 3199 and 3299 may not be
used to satisfy this requirement).

4. 5 credits in management information systems courses:
MIS 3099-Programming Computers Using Fortran
MIS 5100-Computers and Systems Design

5. 8 credits of course work numbered 3000 and above in one of the following departments:
economics. mathematics. psychology. or sociology.

10



Scholastic Information

6. 8 credits of course work numbered 3000 and above outside of accounting. May be either
inside or outside College of Business Administration.

7. Additional electives (Upper Division or Lower Division) to complete the 180 quarter-credit
requirement for graduation.

Accounting Internships-Two internship programs are available in the ac
counting program: Acct 3I99-Internship in Public Accounting and Acct 3299
Internship in Industrial Accounting. These courses require full-time work for 1
quarter and give students an opportunity to gain insights into the application of
accounting concepts and methods and to obtain experience which is helpful in
making career decisions. The public accounting internships, usually taken during
winter quarter, emphasize auditing and taxation. Industrial accounting internships,
usually taken during summer, cover such topics as development of cost data for
specific projects, accounting procedures review, and evaluation and operation of
some phase of an accounting system.

Scholastic Information

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION

Students Transferring from Other Colleges of the University-Each prebusiness
sophomore should apply for transfer to CBA at the transfer office in the Office
of Admissions and Records early in his last quarter of prebusiness work.

Students Transferring from Other Institutions-Each student must submit his
application and college transcript to the advanced standing office in the Office
of Admissions. The transcript must be "official" and normally is sent by the
student's college (at the student's request) to the Office of Advanced Standing,
Office of Admissions and Records, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis,
Minnesota 55455. Application deadline for fall quarter is July 15, for winter
quarter November 1, and for spring quarter February 1.

Adult Special Students-Men and women not wishing to take courses leading
to a degree as a regular student may be admitted under "adult special" status.
Students applying for admission in this category must make formal application at
the Office of Admissions and Records located in Morrill Hall. If students
admitted under adult special status later decide to become candidates for a
degree, they must complete the normal requirements for admission and apply for
transfer accordingly. Generally, an adult special student will take Upper Division
College of Business Administration courses and must meet one of the following
prerequisites for admission: (1) a Bachelor's degree or (2) business experience
in an executive capacity. Written approval from the dean's office is required for
admission of adult special students for each quarter of admission, since students
in this category are admitted on a quarter-by-quarter basis. Adult special students
are not placed on probation if their scholastic records fall below C average
since they need specific approval to continue their registration for each quarter.
Continued registration is not approved for students who do not maintain a
satisfactory grade record.

If a student has a Bachelor's degree and contemplates graduate work following
his registration as an adult special student, he must also secure written permission
from the dean's office for each quarter of admission.

Admission-Each student applying for admission to the College of Business
Administration receives a Status Sheet if he is admitted. The Status Sheet

11



General Information

indicates terms of admission, credits allowed, and the assignment of the student's
adviser. Each student applying for admission who is not admissible receives a
notice explaining reasons for the denial of his admission application.

Students who will register in evening classes rather than day classes must apply
for admission using appropriate Continuing Education and Extension forms. Upon
admission they receive a Status Sheet.

When a student applies for admission to the College of Business Administration,
he is asked to indicate his degree program (B.S.B.-Regular, B.S.B.Accounting).
Adviser assignments are made on the basis of this information. After admission, if
a student wishes to change his degree program, he must petition to do so.

Junior-Senior Classification-When a student has accumulated 129 credits, he is
classified as a sen ioT.

ACCEPTABLE CREDITS

Credits from Other Institutions-Transfer credits from other institutions ac
ceptable to the University of Minnesota may be used in meeting admission re
quirements with the exceptions that junior- and senior-level business and eco
nomics courses taken at other institutions are usually accepted for credit only by
petition. A student having such transfer work is required to discuss each transfer
course with a faculty member designated by the dean's office to obtain his
recommendation on a petition form to have the transfer course evaluated as the
equivalent University of Minnesota course.

Evening Classes-Courses offered in evening classes through Continuing
Education and Extension at the University of Minnesota are accepted for full
credit and grade value by the College of Business Administration. There is no
admission requirement for registration in evening courses at the University of
Minnesota. A student may complete all degree course requirements through
evening classes, but in so doing he must be formally admitted to the College of
Business Administration after completing approximately 90 quarter credits and
before completing the last 40 credits of work counting toward his degree. A
student admitted to the College of Business Administration to continue his course
work through evening classes may register in day classes without further admission
application. Students admitted to day classes in the College of Business Ad
ministration who are continuing or completing their course work through evening
classes should notify the CBA dean's office accordingly.

Continuing Education and Extension offers a number of certificate programs
in various business fields, which are described in the Extension Classes Bulletin.
Certificate credits earned through evening classes are not acceptable toward
degree programs.

Independent Study Credits-University of Minnesota independent study
(correspondence) courses carrying degree credit may count fully toward course,
credit, and grade requirements in the College of Business Administration.

Grading System-Requirements for graduation are expressed in quarter-credit
hours indicating the amount of work done and in grade points indicating the
quality of work.
1. There shall be five permanent grades, A (highest). B, C, D (lowest), and S (satisfactory)

which shall be acceptable for the completion of a single courst'.

2. There shall be a grade of N (no credit), which shall be appropriate when a student does
not successfully complete the work of a coqrse.

3. The following rules and policies apply to the S-N grading system.

12



Scholastic Information

a. Students outside CBA should be allowed to register for SoN grading in any CBA course
which offers SoN grading.

b. CBA core courses and the 20 credits of CBA elective courses must be taken on the
A-N grading system.

c. Departmental faculty shall designate which courses are eligible for SoN grading. See
list as prepared and distributed at time of registration.

d. CBA requirements limit S-N courses to a maximum of 25 percent of an individual's
total program (45 credits).

e. Advisers of prebusiness sophomores are instructed not to approve a registration for S-N
in any of the required prebusiness mathematics courses, Econ 1001 and 1002, Psy 1001,
and Soc 1001. However, Comp 1027 may he taken on the SoN basis.

f. Under University regulations, a student must declare the choice of A-N or SoN grading
in a course at the time of registration. He cannot, for any reason, change from A-N to
S-N or vice ver!5a in a course after the second week of classes.

g. The only courses that CBA studE'nts may take on an S-N basis are the Upper Division,
nonbusiness electives (16 credits) and the additional electives (Upper or Lower Division)
to complete the 180 quarter-credit requirement fOT graduation.

4. There shall be a temporary grade of I (incomplete) which may be assigned when there is
not sufficient information immediately available to permit the assignment of a permanent
grade. This would be the case if the student has not completed all the work of the course or
if the instructor does not know why a student officially registered for his course has not
appeared or has withdrawn without officially canceling. In all cases, the I (incomplete)
must be made up during the next registered quarter (Summer Session not to be considered
a regular quarter), It is up to the discretion of the faculty member to decide whether or not
enough work has been completed to warrant a grade of I or N. Disappearance from a
classroom no longer guarantees the student an I.

5. There shall be a symbol W (withdrawal) to indicate official cancellation of a course without
grade. This shall be assigned in all cases of official cancellation during the first 6 weeks of
classps, irrespective of the student's standing.

6. There shall be a symbol X which may be reported in continuation courses in which a grade
cannot be determined until the sequence is completed. The instructor shall submit a grade
for each X when the student has completed the entire sequence.

7. There shall be a registration symbol V (visitor) to indicate registration as an auditor or
visitor. Any course which has been audited may not be taken later for credit.

8. There shall be a transcript symbol T (transferred) indicating credits transferred from
another institution or from one college to another within the University when a reevaluation
is required. It shall be posted as a preceding supplement to the original grade.

Grade Points-A student's scholastic average--<>r grade point average-is
defined as the sum of grade points divided by the sum of credits passed and
failed. For purposes of determining scholarship averages, grade points are assigned
to the five permanent grades as follows: Each credit of "A" carries 4 grade points;
each credit of "B," 3 grade points; each credit of "C," 2 grade points; each credit
of "D," 1 grade point; and each credit of "N," 0 grade points. This 4.00 system
was adopted in 1958.

A student's University of Minnesota grade average is computed on University
of Minnesota work only. Transfer work from institutions outside of the University
of Minnesota counts, in total, at no more than a grade of C (2 grade points per
quarter credit). All courses attempted or completed by a student for which credit
may be allowed in the College of Business Administration are included in calculating
the student's grade average. Consequently, all work taken in other colleges is
entered on his CBA record.

The first passing grade for any course is counted; a grade resulting from
repeating a course in which a passing grade has already been earned is not
counted. For the same reason a grade of N received on repeating a course is not
counted by CBA. A student may, without special permission, repeat a course which
he has failed, and both the old and new grades will then stand on the record.
A student need not repeat a course for which an N was received unless it is a
prerequisite to other courses he wishes to take or is required for graduation.

13



General Information

If, by some mistake, a student should take a course without fulfilling a
prerequisite, he may not later take the prerequisite course for credit, except by
permission of the dean's office.

To maintain an overall C average, a student must have twice as many grade
points as attempted credits. The number of grade points less than this C average
is known as grade point deficiency; e.g., a student with a record made up of 6
credits of D and the balance being grades of C has a deficiency of 6 grade points.
This 6-grade-point deficiency could be made up with 6 credits of B or 3 credits
of A.

Scholastic Probation-A student is placed on scholastic probation as a
warning if his record raises some doubts about his continuation in the college.
Students are not dropped for low scholarship until they have been on probation
for at least 1 quarter.

Students in the college who have a deficiency of more than 5 grade points
overall or on all courses taken after admission to CBA are placed on probation.

Generally, students on probation are not dropped for low scholarship until
the end of the quarter for which they have received a "final quarter' letter
indicating specific grade point targets which must be met for continuation beyond
the end of that quarter. Final quarter letters are usually sent to students who have
a deficiency of more than 15 grade points. Students accumulating this deficiency
during their first quarter in business administration are usually placed on pro
bation and are also sent final quarter letters. A student is removed from probation
when his grade point deficiency has been eliminated.

At present there is a tentative probation policy which attempts to incorporate
the "N" grade in an evaluation of scholastic performance. Any student wishing
up-to-date policy clarification regarding the uN" grade and probation should
inquire in the CBA dean's office.

A student who is dropped for low scholarship is informed of his chances for
readmission at the time he is dropped.

REGISTRATION AND GENERAL INFORMATION

Credit Load-The normal load for a regular student is 12-16 credits per
quarter. A student with a satisfactory scholastic record may register for a heavier
load. Approval from the dean's office is required for registration for more than
20 credits.

Cancellation of Courses-In accordance with University rules, a student
canceling a course before the end of the sixth week of the quarter (third week of
summer terms) receives a W (withdrawal) on his record. After the first day of
classes, withdrawal forms must be signed by the instructor of the course.

Students with a record of frequent cancellations in a number of courses may
be subject to scholastic probationary action.

Withdrawal from the University-A student wishing to withdraw from the
University during the quarter should follow the same procedures as for canceling
a single course.

Petitions-Petition forms are available in the dean's office. These forms are
required for:

1. Changing from B.S.B.-Regular to B.S.B.-Accounting or vice versa.

2. Having certain transfer courses evaluated as the equivalent of University of
Minnesota courses.

14



Scholastic Information

3. Exceptions to normal rules and requirements.

Petition forms are filled out in triplicate and may carry the written re
commendation of the department or instructors involved. They are filed in the
dean's office, and after official action has been taken on the petition, the
triplicate copy, indicating the action, is mailed to the student.

Class Attendance-Each College of Business Administration student is ex
pected to attend classes regularly. Each instructor announces his own policies in
regard to class attendance and is responsible for determining whether the student
may make up work missed because of absence from class. College of Business
Administration instructors are required to allow make up of missed examinations
or other required course work only under one of the following circumstances:

1. Participation in a formally approved and scheduled University activity
such as intercollegiate competition in academic or athletic events. This
does not include activities of student organizations of any type.

2. Performance of military or civil duty (such as jury duty) which could not
be scheduled at another time.

3. Illness or family emergency which is attested to by a doctor's certificate
or other acceptable evidence of illness, injury, or emergency.

Instructors are not required to permit makeup of examinations or other
course work to suit a student's personal convenience. Examples of personal con
venience include, but are not limited to, the following examples:

1. Attendance at a wedding, even one's own.

2. Taking a job with an early starting date in relation to the end of a quarter.

3. Personal or family vacation plans.

4. Personal travel arrangements, etc.

Special Examination for Credit-In some instances, a student who has mastered
the course material outside of class may take a special examination in order to
receive credit for a specific course. A student who believes he is as well informed
on the subject as a student successfully completing the course may apply to the
dean's office and to the instructor of the course for a special examination. If the
application is approved, a special faculty committee is appointed to administer
the examination. The fee for such an examination is $20. The grade from the
examination (if C or better) can be recorded on the student's record, and the
student receives credit for the course as if he had taken it in regular classes.
Relatively few Upper Division business administration courses are available for
credit by special examination because many courses make use of written reports,
case problems, field trips, and other pedagogical methods so that a written or
oral examination alone could not determine whether credit should be given.
Therefore, a student should not assume that credit for a course can be obtained
by special examination until he has checked with the appropriate department.

Auditing Courses-It is possible for a student to audit a course, i.e., to take
it without receiving credit for it. Permission to do this must be obtained from
the dean's office and from the instructor of the course. A course which a student
has taken in this manner may not be taken for credit at a later date. This pro
cedure is particularly useful for returning students who may wish to take a
particular course for the purpose of review.

Registration-Registration for College of Business Administration students
only is held during a short period, usually about 3 days, approximately 6 weeks

15



General Information

prior to the beginning of each quarter. Registration materials are distributed,
and registrations are approved in the dean's office. Registrations of College of
Business Administration students (except adult special students) do not require
an adviser's signature. Registration then continues for all other students until
classes commence.

General College students not on the extended program and Lower Division
students may not register for Upper Division CoHe&e of Business Administration
courses without special permission from the CBA dean s office.

Advising-A student continues with his assigned adviser until he leaves the
college, graduates, or changes his degree program. Experience has shown that
advising practices appropriate in other colleges of the University are not always
appropriate in the College of Business Administration; CBA has thus established
advising procedures more suited to its integrated curriculum and professional
degree program.

1. Students entering the B.S.B.-Accounting program will be assigned as
advisees to senior faculty members in the Department of Accounting.
These students should confer with their advisers on matters relating to the
accounting specialization in the B.S.B. program.

2. All students entering the B.S.B.-Regular program are assigned to the
director of student, staff, and alumni services (225 Business Administration
Building) as their adviser. An appropriate member of his staff will advise
the student on all administrative aspects of his registration, matters re
lating to transfer credits, etc. A student having a question of a
substantive nature concerning the academic program will be referred
to a departmental secretary who will make an appointment for him
with a senior faculty member in the appropriate area.

3. All students entering the B.S.B.-Regular and B.S.B.-Accounting evening
program are assigned to the evening adviser in 206 Business Administration
Building. Appointments can be arranged by calling 373-3701. Additional
counseling on extension work may be arranged by contacting CEE coun
seling at 314 Nolte Center, 373-3905.

Graduation-At least 2 quarters before the intend~d date of graduation, a
student should apply for his degree at the Business Window (window 22) in
Morrill Hall. Shortly thereafter, he will be sent a balance sheet from the Office
of Admissions and Records. This will be a partial check of graduation require
ments, and he will be instructed to check electives with the dean's office in 225
Business Administration Building. A final check of graduation requirements is
made after the student has completed all course work for the quarter for which
he applied for the degree. Students not meeting graduation requirements at that
time are informed of this by the Office of Admissions and Records.

Credit Toward Graduate Programs-With the permission of the dean's office
and the Graduate School, an undergraduate student lacking not more than 9
credits for graduation may register to take some graduate courses during his last
quarter as an undergraduate student. Courses to be used as part of a graduate
program may not be used to satisfy requirements for an undergraduate degree.

The student should consult the director of graduate studies, 334 Business
Administration Building, in regard to instances in which courses not included as
part of an undergraduate degree program, but which have been taken outside of
the Graduate School, may apply toward a graduate degree.

16



Related Programs

GRADUATION HONORS

The undergraduate degrees offered by' the College of Business Adminis
tration may be awarded "with distinction' or "with high distinction:' To be
eligible for consideration for either of these honors, two general requirements
must be met:

1. The student must have completed, at the end of the quarter preceding
graduation, at least 60 credits taken while registered in the College of
Business Administration.

2. A least 45 of these 60 credits must be earned in courses numbered 3000
or above, i.e., Upper Division courses.

The specific additional requirements for the honors degree are as follows:

With Distinction-The appropriate degree will be awarded with distinction
if, in addition to meeting the aforementioned general requirements, the student at
the end of the quarter preceding graduation has a general grade point average of
at least 3.00 for all work taken as an undergraduate and counted toward the
degree and for all work taken while registered in the College of Business Ad·
ministration.

With High Distinction-The appropriate degree will be awarded with high
distinction if the student meets the requirements for graduation "with distinction"
and also the further requirement that the student has a minimum 3.50 grade
point average, both general and in the College of Business Administration.

Related Programs
AGRICULTURAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

This program is offered jointly by the College of Business Administration and
the College of Agriculture. It is designed to prepare students for employment as
managers, administrators, or managerial-related positions in agribusiness. Examples
of such employment areas are finance, investment analysis and management,
administration, public and industrial relations, production and personnel manage
ment, economic and statistical analysis, operations research and reporting,
managerial accounting, and transportation analysis. Students may seek employment
in the above areas upon earning the baccalaureate degree or may go on to
graduate study leading to research, teaching, and continuing education positions in
academic institutions, research agencies, or industry.

The major emphasis in this program will be on economic analysis and on
principles of business organization and management as they relate to agricultural
businesses and industries involved in the manufacture and supply of materials
for farm production (feed, seed, fertilizers, machinery, equipment, pharmaceuticals)
and the assembly, processing, and distribution of food and fiber products. The
program will include a professional balance between agricultural economics and
business administration, with a limited amount of agricultural science. Opportunity
exists to elect a variety of courses at the Upper Division level to accommodate
the varied interests and needs of students as suggested by the range in employ
ment areas outlined above.

Students enrolled in this program will develop an understanding of the
basic management skills which calI for general and agricultural economics and
business administration courses. These courses will encompass the major functions
of business managers as well as an appreciation of the environment in which
business decisions are made and the process and tools of decision making. Through

17



General Information

app~~priate . teaching techniqu~s, the student will get experience in making
decisions with respect to specific management problems. The student will also
~cquire. kn.owled.ge and understanding o~ the technical aSRects of the agricultural
mdustnes 10 which these management skills are to be applied and a perspective of
the total agricultural industry. In addition, the student will acquire the tools of
communication, analysis, and execution as well as an appreciation of his cultural
heritage and social and political setting.

In the first 2 years, students will register and pay fees in the College of
Agriculture. In the last 2 years, students will register jointly in the College of
Agriculture and in the College of Business Administration and pay the fees of
the latter. However, students are not formally admitted to the College of Business
Administration.

At least 90 credits and a grade point average of 2.00 are required for
admission to the Upper Division and for joint registration. Students must meet
the all-college requirements for graduation from the College of Agriculture.

See the College of Agriculture Bulletin.

RELATED CURRICULA

Particular attention is called to a number of special curricula in other colleges
which are closely allied with the work in the College of Business Administration
and which include a considerable part of their training program in this field. For
further information on these curricula, the student is referred to the bulletin of
the school or college concerned and to the adviser for the special program. Some
of these include the following:

1. Business Education-This program is designed to prepare students to
teach business subjects in secondary and postsecondary schools. See the
College of Education Bulletin.

2. Distributive Education-Since the passage of the Vocational Education
Act of 1968, there has been a strong interest in positions as coordinator
instructors of retail, cooperative, vocational education programs in second
ary and postsecondary schools, and as directors of evening school adult
programs in this field. See the College of Education Bulletin.

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE

University College includes several semiautonomous "units" which currently
offer two different Bachelor's degree programs, an independent study program, as
well as various "service functions." The primary mission of UC is to promote
institutional change within the University of Minnesota.

The Inter-College Program provides a mechanism whereby a University of
Minnesota student may develop and pursue a cross-college curriculum not avail
able in one of the standard programs of the University schools and colleges. The
ICP is only appropriate for those students who know their educational and
curricular needs and who find they could not achieve their goals without the
assistance of the intercollegiate mechanism. Each program is individually designed
and includes an in-depth bulk of Upper Division course work from more than one
college within the University.

General information about University College is available from the office of
its dean, 105 Walter Library, telephone 373-4638.

18



Graduate Programs in Business Administration

Graduate Programs in Business Administration
The Graduate School of Business Administration offers programs leading to

the de~rees of master of business administration and doctor of philosophy. The
Master s degree and the Doctor's degree are also offered by the Department of
Industrial Relations. Complete descriptions of these programs and of graduate
level courses are available in the Graduate School Bulletin of the University.

Eligibility Examination-Aprlicants for work in business administration are
required to present a report 0 their performance on the Admission Test for
Graduate Study in Business (ATGSB) as part of the application for admission to
graduate work in that field. Applications cannot be processed without the report.
Since this test is given at limited times and places during the year, students would
be well advised to make early arrangements for registration for the examination.
For information concerning registration for the examination, students should write
to the Educational Testing Service, P.O. Box 966, Princeton, New Jersey 08540.

Time of Admission-Students may begin study in business administration in
any quarter or summer term.

/... ",....
Carol Cline, assistant to director of

graduate studies, discusses the M.B.A.
program with a student.

19



General Information

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (M.B.A.)

Purpose-This degree is offered under the auspices of the Graduate School
of Business Administration and the University Graduate School and is designed
for the individual who desires to build upon a general competence in business
administration the ability to analyze and solve problems faced by business
managers. Specifically, the degree is designed to provide the student with general
knowledge of major business institutions and their principal functions; to develop
perspective relative to the realtionship between business administration and other
disciplines and the relationship between the business system and other social
systems; and to develop skill in identifYing, describing, and solving problems in
administrative situations, in written and oral expression, in handling interpersonal
relationships, and in conducting research.

Degree Requirements-Participants must complete the requirements of parts
I and II as set forth in the sections below.

I. Part I Requirements-Prerequisites
Requirements in Part I of the degree program consist of the "Tool Areas and

Underlying Disciplines" and "Basic Business Core" (items a and b below). These
requirements may be met through appropriate courses taken in the student's
undergraduate program. Students lacking any of these courses or their equivalents
must take courses necessary to meet the requirements of these two sections. Any
deficiencies may be completed during regular enrollment in the MBA program,
but graduate credit on a student's formal program cannot be received for these
prerequisite courses.

a. Tool Areas and Underlying Disciplines-All students must complete one
introductory course in microeconomics, macroeconomics, elementary dif
ferential and integral calculus, statistics, accounting, and behavioral science
(psychology or sociology).

b. Basic Business Core-All students must also complete a course in business
(managerial) economics, introduction to management science, organization
and management, introductory business finance, and introductory marketing.

2. Part II Requirements
Part II of the M.B.A. degree program consists of a minimum of 45 quarter

credits of graduate courses as set forth in items a-e below.

a. Required Courses-As part of the 45 quarter credits of graduate courses, all
participants in the M.B.A. program are required to complete Government
and Business Enterprise (Mgmt 8008) and Quantitative Approaches to
Administrative Problems (OAM 8159).

b. Options-Participants must select one of the two options available to M.B.A.
students-the generalist option or the specialist option.

(1) Generalist Option-The generalist option is for the student who wishes
to take a broad spectrum of courses without concentrating in anyone
area in business administration. A student selecting the generalist option
must complete:
(a) At least five courses in business administration in at least three different subject

areas, with a minimum of at least two courses in two of the subject areas. The
courses may be selected from among the following areas:
Accounting
Finance
Industrial Relations
Management
Management Information Systems

20



Graduate Programs in Business Administration

Marketing
Operations Analysis and Management
Quantitative Analysis
Risk Management and Insurance
Transportation and Business Logistics

(b) Corporate Strategy: Design and Implementation (Mgmt 8010)

(c) Electives necessary to complete the 45 quarter-credit program. Electives may be
taken either inside or outside the Graduate School of Business Administration,
with a maximum of three courses taken outside the school. A total of at least
six courses in addition to Mgmt 8008 and OAM 8159 must be taken inside the
Graduate School of Business Administration. Electives in business administration
may be selected from the areas in (l) (a) above. Courses in business law may
be used as electives.

(2) Specialist Option-The specialist option is for the student who wishes
to concentrate his studies in a particular area in business administration.
A student selecting the specialist option must complete:
(a) Approximately five courses in business administration selected with the guidance

of the adviser.

(b) A research course in the Graduate School of Business Administration.

(c) Electives necessary to complete the 45 quarter-credit program. Electives may be
taken either inside or outside the Graduate School of Business Administration,
with a maximum of three courses taken outside the school. A total of at least
six courses in addition to Mgmt 8008 and OAM 8159 must be taken inside
the Graduate School of Business Administration. Electives in business adminis
tration may be selected from the areas in (1) (a) above. Courses in business
law may be used as electivt:'s.

c. Plan B Projects (All M.B.A. Students)-At least 9 quarter credits must be
earned in courses requiring the preparation of written reports which
represent the quality but not the range of a Master's thesis. These "Plan B
project" reports are to be written in OAM 8159 (5 credits) and in one other
course of at least 4 credits, but not in Mgmt 8010. Specialists are en
couraged to write the second report in the research course. Students re
ceiving less than a B grade in OAM 8159 cannot receive Plan B project
credit for that course and must write a Plan B project report in connection
with another course.

d. Examinations (All M.B.A. Students)-All candidates are required to take a
final oral or written examination, or both, at the discretion of the faculty
examining committee.

e. Foreign Language (All M.B.A. Students)-A foreign language is not required.

EXECUTIVE (EVENING)
MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (E.M.B.A.)

An evening program intended for and limited to persons who are full-time
employees of business and other organizations in the Twin Cities metropolitan
area leading to the master of business administration degree is offered under the
auspices of the Graduate School of Business Administration and the Graduate
School. Only the generalist option is available in the evening program. Inquiries
concerning this program should be directed to: Office of Graduate Study, Graduate
School of Business Administration, 334-H Business Administration Building,
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455, telephone 373-5505. See
the Graduate School Bulletin, the Extension Classes Bulletin, and the brochure
entitled Executive (Evening) Master of Business Administration Program.

21



Genera//nformation

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
Candidates for the doctor of philosophy degree must complete the following,

subject to the approval of the Graduate School:

1. General Competence-For admission to the, doctoral program, e~ch pr,o
spective candidate must demonstrate competence In tool areas" underlYIng diS
ciplines, and the basic business core as outlined under the reqUlre~ents for the
master of business administration degree, The level of competence IS that to be
obtained from introductory courses in microeconomics, macroeconomics, elementary
differential and integral calculus, statistics, accounti~g, behavior~1 sC,ience (ps~chol

ogy or sociology), one course in business (managenal) economiCS, In~roductlon to
management science, organization and management, introductory bUSIness finance,
and introductory marketing.

2. Major Field of Concentration in Busines,s-:The prospe~tiv~ ca~did~te m~st

pass a comprehensive written proficiency (prehmInary) examInatIon In hiS major
field of concentration, to be selected from the following:

Accounting
Finance
Industrial Relations
Management
Management Information Systems
Marketing
Operations Analysis and Management
Quantitative Analysis
Risk Management and Insurance
Transportation and Business Logistics

3. Related Field of Concentration in Business-The prospective candidate
must also demonstrate basic competence by passing a written proficiency exami
nation in a related field within business administration, to be selected from the
fields listed in item 2 above,

4. Research Methodology and/or Technique-A minimum of 12 credits in
research methodology and/or technique courses numbered 5000 or higher must
be completed with grades of C or better to give the student technical research
competence in his area of specialization. The COurses selected to meet this
requirement must provide for an integrated development of this research com
petence and must be approved by the adviser and by the Program Review
Committee of the graduate faculty in business administration.

5. Underlying Discipline-The following fields are identified as underlying
disciplines for business administration: economics, mathematics, psychology, and
SOciology. The prospective candidate must achieve basic competency in one or
two of the underlying disciplines by completing either:

a. One of the above underlying disciplines as a minor field; in this case, all of the
minor field requirements as set forth by the University Graduate School must be
met; OT

b. Twelve graduate credits in one underlying discipline selected from the four listed
above plus 12 graduate credits in a related field also outside the area of business
administration (this latter related field may be a second underlying discipline
from the four listed above), A grade average of B or better must be earned in the
courses in each discipline used to meet the requirements of this subsection.

the

6. Foreign Language-A foreign language is not required.

7. Oral Examination-Within 1 month after the start of the quarter following
successful completion of the written preliminary examinations in the major

22



Graduate Programs in Business Administration

and related fields in business, students will take a comprehensive (preliminary)
oral examination. This examination may cover any work in the student's approved
program with the exception of the thesis. Successful completion of this exami
nation formally admits the student to candidacy for the degree.

8. Thesis and Final Oral-The candidate will complete a doctoral dissertation
and final oral examination as prescribed by the University Graduate School and
the Graduate School of Business Administration.

9. Ph.D. Minor-Business administration may be selected as a minor, or as
part of a supporting program for the Ph.D. Persons planning on taking a minor in
business for the Ph.D. must first consult with the director of graduate study of
the Graduate School of Business Administration who will sign all programs and
will designate the graduate faculty member(s) to be consulted under the pro
visions of item a and b below.

a. A cohesive program of 24 credits of graduate work in business administration
developed in consultation with an adviser who is a full member of the graduate
faculty in business administration; or

b. Passing a written Ph.D. preliminary examination in one of the fields in business
administration. (See list of fields in item 2 above. Persons wishing to minor in
industrial relations should consult the director of graduate study in the Department
ofIndustrial Relations.)

MASTER OF ARTS IN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Study leading to the Master's degree in industrial relations is intended to
equip the student for professional practice in industrial relations employment in
business, government, and labor organizations and to serve as an intermediate
step to further graduate work within the same or related fields of study.

Candidates for the Master's degree with the major in industrial relations are
selected on the basis of demonstrated interest and aptitude in the field and the
quality of their undergraduate work. A background of study in the social sciences
is desirable for students seeking admission to graduate work in industrial relations.
Students will be expected to have or obtain such course work as may be necessary
to meet the prerequisites of courses selected for their graduate programs.

Completion of the Master's program normally requires from 4 to 6 quarters
in residence or its equivalent in summer terms. A student who is adequately
prepared and devotes full time to graduate study can complete the program in
1 year; less prepared and part-time students should anticipate a longer period.

CURRICULUM PROGRAMS

Plan A-Thesis Program

A minimum of 29 course credits and an accepted thesis are required. At
least 21 of the course credits must be obtained in industrial relations as indicated
below. Additional course work may be required by the adviser to insure adequate
preparation in the major field of study.

The major course work consists of a minimum of 21 course credits which
meet the following distribution:

1. IR 8002
2. IR 8011

3. One course from at least two areas in industrial relations plus one additional industrial
relations course

Total 21 credits

A minimum of 8 credits is required in an approved minor field of study
related to industrial relations. However, more than 8 credits may be required,

23



General Information

depending upon previous preparation and coverage. Commonly selected fields are
business administration, psychology, sociology, or economics.

A thesis dealing with a specialized topic in the major field must be approved
for the degree.

There is no language requirement.
The final examination may be both written and oral. Candidates will be

admitted to the examination only after completion of the following requirements.

1. Written Examination (normally not required)
Candidates may be admitted to the written examination after all

course requirements have been completed. The thesis need only be in
first draft form and be sufficiently satisfactory in concept and preliminary
framework to meet the adviser's requirements. The student should have the
adviser certify this fact in writing to the department examining committee.
There must be no incompl~tes in any required course work at the time
of examination. Candidates who fail the written examination may be
permitted to retake it on written recommendation of the adviser.

2. Oral Examination
Candidates may be admitted to the oral examination only after

successful completion of the written examination, if one is required, or
upon recommendation of the adviser, and after the required form indicating
unanimous approval of the Master's thesis by the thesis committee has
been filed in the Graduate School office.

Plan 8-Nonthesis Program

A minimum of 45 course credits and completion of three Plan B papers are
required. The major course work consists of the follOWing minimum requirements:

1. IR 8002
2. IR 80ll
3. IR 8010
4. One course from at least three areas in industrial relations plus one additional

industrial relations course
Total 29 credits

The minor course work consists of a mllllmum of 16 credits earned in at
least two related fields. A minimum of at least 8 credits must be earned in one
related field. Commonly selected fields are business administration, psychology,
sociology, or economics.

Papers of the quality but not the scope of the Master's thesis shall be prepared
in two advanced courses involving independent work under faculty supervision.

There is no language requirement.
The final examination may be both written and oral. Candidates will be

admitted to the examination only after completion of the following requirements:

1. Written Examination (normally not required)
Candidates must have completed all course requirements and all Plan

B papers. Candidates should have those faculty members to whom papers
were submitted certifY approval of the respective papers to the examining
committee. There must be no incompletes in any course at the time of
examination. Candidates who fail the written examination may be per
mitted to retake it on written recommendation of the adviser.

2. Oral Examination
Candidates may be admitted to the oral examination only after

successful completion of all course work, Plan B papers, and the written
examination, if one is required, or upon recommendation of the adviser.

24



Graduate Programs in Business Administration

PH.D. IN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Candidates seeking to major in industrial relations at the Ph.D. level must
have a Bachelor's or Master's degree from a recognized college or university, show
professional promise, take the Miller Analogies Examination, and offer a minimum
of 30 credits of related course work in the social and behavioral sciences with
the following minimum requirements:

1. Economics (8 credits)

2. Equivalent of IR 3002 (4 credits)
3. 8 credits in one of the following: anthropology, history, political science, psychology,

or sociology
4. 8 additional credits in social or behavioral sciences and/or statistics

Total 28 credits

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PH.D. DEGREE

1. Although course work and study done in industrial relations will serve
as the core of a Ph.D. program, each student will be expected to have a thorough
mastery of more than one of the six designated related social or behavioral science
disciplines (anthropology, economics, history, political science, psychology, soci
ology). If a student and his adviser feel that the student does not need a normal
minor, then the Ph.D. program would be composed of the following:

Major Field: Industrial Relations
Supporting Program: At least 15 credits of course work in each of two of 'he six

designated social or behavioral science fields. \

Research Technique: Completion of at least 8 credits in designated course sequences.

Foreign Language: Optional (see item d below)

a. Specific Requirements in the Major:
All students must pass written examinations in the following:
(1) Scope and Systems of Industrial Relations

(2) Research Methodology
(3) Choice oftwo of the following five subfields:

Compensation Theory and Administration
Manpower Resources and Allocations

Staffing, Training, and Development

Collective Bargaining
Organization Theory and Administration

A list of courses providing preparatory study for the examinations can be
obtained from the Department of Industrial Relations. Generally one-third
of the courses taken to prepare for examinations in the major field would
be courses offered by other departments.

b. Supporting Program
A supporting program of study must include at least 15 credits of

course work in courses numbered 5000 or above in each of two of the
designated fields in the social and behavioral sciences (anthropology,
economics, history, political science, psychology, sociology). Course work
used to satisfY a part of the major requirement of a research technique
cannot be used in the supporting program. The supporting program, like
the normal minor, must be completed before the student is admitted to
the preliminary examination.

c. Special Research Technique
Competence in a research technique is required of all candidates and

is demonstrated by completion of a sequence of statistical analysis outside

25



General Information

industrial relations. This requirement must be completed before the student
is admitted to the preliminary examination. A list of courses for this
purpose, and for the research methodology requirement, may be obtained
from the department.

d. Language Requirement
For the Ph.D. degree, no language is required. The special research

technique is required in place of one of the languages formerly required of
Ph.D. candidates. In place of a second language, a student selects one of
the following options:

(1) Three additional credits in a research technique for a total of 12 credits; or

(2) Demonstrated proficiency in a computer language such as FORTRAl':, COBOL,
ALGOL, PLI I, or other specialized computer language relevant to the pro
posed research area; or

(3) One foreign language as previously required.

All language requirements or substitutes for them must be completed
before a student can be admitted to the preliminary examination.

2. If a student wishes to use a normal or traditional minor, he must increase
work in one of the designated social or behavioral science fields from 15 credits
to a full minor. Another social science field, chosen from the six designated, must
also be completed with a minimum of 15 credits of course work.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Course work used to satisfy requirements in either the major, supporting
program, minor, or special research technique may not be used again to satisfy
requirements in any other areas of the student's Ph.D. program. Minimum accept
able grades in each of the areas of the Ph.D. program will be the same as those
designated in the Graduate School Bulletin. The industrial relations faculty may
require higher performance standards than those listed in the Graduate School
Bulletin.

26



II. DESCRIPTION OF COURSES
The following classification codes will be helpful in understanding the Uni-

versity's course numbering system.
0000 to 0998 Courses generally not applicable for degree credit

1000 to 1998 Courses primarily for freshmen and sophomores

3000 to 3998 Courses primarily for juniors and seniors
5000 to 5998 Courses primarily for juniors, seniors, or graduate students; also for

courses which apply to professional degrees
8000 to 8998 Courses restricted to students registered in the Graduate Schoo!.

Upper Division courses are those numbered 3000 and above. General College
students not on the extended program and Lower Division students may not
register for Upper Division College of Business Administration courses without
special permission from the CBA dean's office.

Symbols-The following symbols are used throughout the course descriptions
in lieu of page footnotes:

§ Credit will not be given if the equivalent course listed after the section mark has been
taken for credit.

11 Means "concurrent registration,"
S Means "consent of instructor is required."
6. Means "consent of division, department, or school offering the course is required,"

Accounting (Acct)
Accounting has been termed "the language of business." It is a useful tool

for planning and controlling both profit-seeking and nonprofit organizations.
Courses offered emrhasize development of the student's analytical capabilities
and understanding 0 the usefulness and limitations of accounting.

Professional accountants are needed in public accounting, industry, non
profit organizations, governmental bodies, and teaching. The certified public
accountant serves business by rendering an independent opinion on financial
statements, this opinion being based upon his analysis of business operations and
financial position. In Minnesota, the C.P.A. certificate is issued by the Minnesota
State Board of Accountancy to those individuals who have satisfied the experience
requirements and have passed an examination in accounting practice, theory of
accounts, auditing, and business law. Completion of the accounting program
serves as the basic preparation for the examination and enables a student to take
the C.P.A. examination immediately after graduation or in his final quarter of
registration. The C.P.A. certificate is issued to candidates who pass the exami
nation, upon the completion of the experience requirement.

The growing complexity of American industry and the growing use of new
methods of attacking business problems has increased the demand for professional
accountants within individual firms. Effective planning of operations demands that
relevant data be collected, analyzed intelligently, and reported to management
in an understandable fashion. Management also needs assistance in the process
of directing activities to increase the probability that plans will be met and of
adjusting operations to fit new conditions. Providing information to management
for planning and control is the function of the controller, the chief accounting
officer of a firm. Similar needs exist in nonprofit organizations and governmental
units; there is growing recognition that such organizations need the basic tools
of accounting.

Students interested in becoming professional accountants should refer to the
B.S.B.-Accounting program requirements found in Section I of this bulletin.

27



Description of Courses

1050. PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING I. (4 er, §8050; prereq 3rd-qtr fr)
Introduction to basic financial accounting concepts and their application to the recording
and reporting of business events.

1051. PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING II. (4 er, §8051; prereq 1050)
Accounting analysis and reports for management and investor decision making.

3101. ACCOUNTING THEORY AND PRACTICE I. (4 er, §8101; prereq 1051)
The search for principles and postulates for income determination and for valuation.
Includes measurement problems and funds concepts.

3102. ACCOUNTING THEORY AND PRACTICE II. (4 er, §8102; prereq 3101)
Concepts and problems in accounting for specific assets and equities.

3160. FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS. (4 er; not for accounting majors; prereq 1051)
Analysis and interpretation of financial statements for managerial and investor decision
making.

3199. INTERNSHIP IN PUBLIC ACCOUNTING. (3 er; offered S-N only; prereq 5125 and #)
Full-time work for a public accounting firm plus a written report of the student's work
experience.

3201. COST ACCOUNTING. (4 er; prereq 1051, MIS 3099, OAM 3055)
Process and standard costs, behavior of costs under varying conditions. cost allocations,
variance analysis, capital budgeting.

3255. MANAGERIAL COST ACCOUNTING. (4 er, §8255; not for accounting majors;
prereq 1051)

Cost concepts and their application from the point of view of the executive who uses
cost infonnation in decision making.

3299. INTERNSHIP IN INDUSTRIAL ACCOUNTING. (3 er; offered S-N only; prereq .3201
and #)

Full-time work in an accounting unit of an industrial organization plus a written report
of the student's work experience.

5085. ACCOUNTING FOR LAW STUDENTS. (4 er; prereq Upper Division prelaw or law
student)

Accounting concepts and practices and their relation to economics and law.

5125. AUDITING PRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURES. (4 er; prereq 3102 and 3201)
The external and internal auditor's role and function. Includes audit standards, ethics,
procedures, legal responsibilities.

5135. INCOME TAX ACCOUNTING. (4 cr; prereq 1051)
Individual, partnership, and corporation taxation; emphasizing income tax planning.

5180. ADVANCED ACCOUNTING. (4 er; prereq 3102)
Consolidated statements, partnerships, fiduciary, international and fund ac(;ounting.

5270. REPORTING FOR MANAGEMENT CONTROL. (4 er; prereq 3201)
Responsibility accounting; transfer pricing problems. capital budgeting; management
control systems.

5285. BUDGETING-DETERMINISTIC PLANNING MODELS. (4 cr; prereq 3201)
Capital planning models, cash budgets, simulation. Emphasis placed On computerized
models.

5286. BUDGETING-PROBABILISTIC PLANNING MODELS. (4 er; prereq 5285)
Application of probabilistic models and other quantitative techniques to accounting
problems.

5300. CURRENT TOPICS IN MANAGERIAL ACCOUNTING. (4 er [may be repeated for erl;
prereq 3201 and #)

Selected topic(s) in managerial accounting. Coverage varies from quarter to quarter.

5310. CURRENT TOPICS IN FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING. (4 er [may be repeated for erl;
prereq 3102 and #)

Current topic(s) in financial accounting. Coverage varies from quarter to quarter.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For COurse descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8050. PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING I
8051. PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING II
8101. ACCOUNTING THEORY AND PRACTICE

28



Business Law

8102. ACCOUNTING THEORY AND PRACTICE 11

8135. INCOME TAX ACCOUNTING
8160. FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS
8201. MANAGERIAL ACCOUNTING
8215. BEHAVIORAL ACCOUNTING
8255. MANAGERIAL COST ACCOUNTING
8805. FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING: SEMINAR I
8810. FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING: SEMINAR 11
8815. FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING: SEMINAR III
8820. MANAGERIAL COST ACCOUNTING: SEMINAR
8825. AUDITING: SEMINAR
8845. ADVANCED ACCOUNTING PROBLEMS
8990. READINGS IN ACCOUNTING
8995. RESEARCH IN ACCOUNTING

Business Administration (BA)
3002. BUSINESS AND SOCIETY. (4 cr)

Examines the strategic and dynamic relations of business and society in a goals-oriented
and problem-solving context. Focuses on the interfaces of business institutions with the
physical environment. the social milieu, the political process, and economic activity.
Specific attention to the ongoing debate regarding national priorities and the respective
roles of the private and public sectors concerning the challenges confronting U.S. society.
Includes assessment of the concept, determinants, and indicators of the "quality of life"
and the social responsibilities of business.

3003. BUSINESS AND THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT. (4 cr; prereqjr or sr)
Business and its relationship to the natural environment (air, land, water, plants, and
animals). The use by industry of renewable and nonrenewable resources. Environmental
deterioration caused by business to air, land, and water. Solutions to environmental
problems.

3004. TOPICS IN BUSINESS AND SOCIETY. (4 cr; prereq 3002 or #)
Concentration on such topics as limits to growth, minority employment, and consumerism.

3998. INDEPENDENT STUDY. (Cr ar [may be repeated for crl; prereq consent of faculty
member willing to supervise the study)

Student-initiated project and/or ind~pendentcourse of study.

Business Law (BLaw)
Business law does not provide a separate field for specialization by the

business student. The content of offerings in this area includes the analysis of our
legal system, in its historical and philosophical context, and an analysis of its
relation to the society in which it operates. Some incidental objectives of the
business law courses are to aid the student to recognize legal pitfalls and to relate
the legal environment of business to the specific functions of business such as
finance, marketing. and personnel management; but more important objectives
are to prOVide the student with an understanding of legal order and the process
of legal reasoning as it affects the business system.

The subject matter of these law courses is presented by a combination of
lectures, study of text materials, study and analysis of judicial decisions, and class
discussions designed to aid the student to understand our legal processes, the
principles of legal reasoning. and the decision-making techniques developed in the
law.

The course offerings in this area consist of one of the elective core group
requirements (BLaw 3058) for the undergraduate degree in business, which
provides, as a prerequisite to the other business law courses, not only a study of

29



Description of Courses

the place of law in society in general, together with history and development, but
also substantive law relating to contracts (the essence of economic action and
business transactions). The succeeding courses are especially required for students
pursuing the B.S.B. degree in the accounting program and provide electives for
students in business administration to complete their work for undergraduate and
graduate degrees in business.

3058. INTRODUCTION TO LAW, AND THE LAW OF CONTRACTS AND AGENCY. (4 cr;
prereq Econ 1002 or equiv)

Study of the origin of law, its place in and effect upon society; the history and devf:'lop
ment of law; the systems of courts; and legal procedure, An extensive study of the
law of contracts as the basic law affecting business transactions. Also a study of law
affecting the relationship between principal and agent, master and servant, and employer
and employee.

3078. PARTNERSHIPS, CORPORATIONS, AND LAW OF REAL PROPERTY. (4 er; prereq
30.58)

A study of the partnership and corporate forms of business entities, including the
methods of creating the relationships, and the law developed to regulate and control
these organizations and their members. Also a study of the basic concepts and principles
of real property Jaw; transfers of ownership, control of and encumbering such interests.

3088. LAW OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, SALES CONTRACTS, COMMERCIAL PAPER,
AND WILLS AND ESTATES. (4 cr, §8288; prereq 30.58)

Study of the basic concepts of personal property, including rights of possessors, bailee,
finders and holders of security interests. An extensive study of the law affecting sales
of goods contracts and contracts referred to as commercial papers (negotiable instru
ments), with emphasis on effed of the Uniform Commercial Code. Concludes with a
brief study of the Jaw of wills and estates in passing rights to property in event of
death.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, See the Graduate School Bulletin)

8158. INTRODUCTION TO LA W, AND THE LAW OF CONTRACTS AND AGENCY

8278. PARTNERSHIPS, CORPORATIONS, AND LAW OF REAL PROPERTY

8288. LAW OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, SALES CONTRACTS, COMMERCIAL PAPER,
AND WILLS AND ESTATES

Finance (BFin)
Finance is a basic concept in the operation of private enterprises and public

organizations as well as in the daily life of individuals and families. The function
of finance, broadly stated, is to negotiate and manage efficiently the inflows and
outflows of funds, while maintaining a prudent level of reserves, balanced against
their cost, to allow for the unexpected.

Courses in finance focus on private enterprise, although most of thejrinciples
taught are also applicable to public organizations and to individuals an families.
The techniques of financial analysis are covered in Finance Fundamentals (BFin
3000). The student may then elect up to four courses to gain broader exposure
and skill in the financial field.

Financial Management (BFin 3100), a case-oriented course, focuses on the
financial manager's role in enhancing the analyses of others, in discussions leading
to decisions, and in negotiating agreements. Investment. Managem.ent (BFin 33<><:»
introduces the world of stocks and bonds, of secunty analySIS and portfoho
management. Real Estate Investment Analysis (BFin 3500) is a more specialized yet
practical course of interest to many students.

_ Undergraduate students eager to pursue finance studies in still greater depth are
urged to consider taking the Finance Senior Seminar (BFin 3800) one or more

30



Finance

times. The content of this seminar varies from quarter to quarter (see course
description). Interested students should watch for bulletin board listings de
scribing specific seminars and may wish to consult the professor assigned.

Those interested in graduate-level finance courses should refer to the
Graduate School Bulletin.

Careers in finance are among the most popular and best paid in the world
of industry. Most graduates enter the field either as an analyst or through financial
services such as banking or the various accounting functions. They participate
in planning the firm's financial needs, raising funds, and making capital invest
ment decisions. They quickly become familiar with activities such as forecasting,
capital budgets, budgetary control, tax planning, compliance with laws and
government regulations, stockholder relations, credits, collections, and investment
of funds. Opportunities are particularly bright for those with the ability to work
effectively with managers of other departments, such as production and marketing,
and with outside parties. The effective financial manager is a full partner on the
management team, participating in the quest to achieve the firm's objectives.

Other finance careers with wide opportunity are available in investment
banking firms, brokerage firms, nonprofit organizations, and government agencies.

Those considering a career in finance are advised to gain a keen understanding
of the other business functions of production, marketing, and accounting, as wen
as of mathematics, economics, and human relations.

3000. FINANCE FUNDAMENTALS. (4 cr, §8000; prereq Acct 1051)
Provides students with a comprehensive, analytical introduction to the principal concepts
in finance. After considering the general business environment, the course examines
valuation theory. Then financial management decisions concerning uses and sources of
funds are presented, thus introducing students to capital budgeting. The course con
cludes by surveying the nation's financial markets.

3100. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT. (4 cr, §8100; prereq 3000)
A broad case-oriented course building on concepts introduced in 3000. The viewpoint
of a corporation's principal financial officer is generally used. Case discussions, augmented
by lectures and readings, enable students to apply finance principles in actual business
situations. Students gain experience in problem definition, specification of alternatives,
analysis, and decisions. Effective verbal and written communication stressed.

3300. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT. (4 cr; prereq 3000)
Provides students with a comprehensive introduction to investment decision making
from the viewpoints of both individual and institutional investors. Principal focus is on
risk-return relationships of various marketable securities. Presents analytical techniques
of security selection and portfolio management in the context of the nation's changing
securities markets.

3500. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT ANALYSIS. (4 cr; prereq Econ 1002 or equiv)
Analysis of investments in real property. Economic aspects of such investments including:
cash flows; accounting depreciation vs. market value depreciation or appreciation;
financing methods and cost; sources of funds; measures of return on investment. Ellwood
techniques. Computer models for investment analysis. Impact of property taxes on urban
land use.

3800. FINANCE SENIOR SEMINAR. (Cr ar; prereq 3100 or 3300 or #)
Provides a forum for student-faculty study of advanced topics in finance. Experimentation
with new topics, materials, and formats facilitates discussion of contemporary research
and writing in finance and enables students to apply analytical skills acquired through
previous courses. The following topics are likely to be studied in various sections of this
seminar: advanced financial management; advanced portfolio management; financial
management of nonprofit institutions; and financial markets: current issues and research.
Because sections of this seminar will differ, interested students should inquire at the
department office about the various offerings at the beginning of the academic year.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8000. FOUNDATIONS OF FINANCE
8100. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

31



Description of Courses

8200. FINANCIAL POLICY AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
8300. INVESTMENT ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT
8301. PORTFOLIO THEORY AND 'MANAGEMENT
8400. MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
8800. FINANCE SEMINAR
8990. READINGS AND RESEARCH IN FINANCE

Industrial Relations (IR)
The study of industrial relations is concerned with various problems that

arise in employment relationships, employment and unemployment, wage levels,
collective bargaining, and the recruitment and maintenance of employee work
teams in industry. These problems are diverse, and many disciplines contribute to
their understanding and solution. Industrial relations is an interdisciplinary field
of study which pulls together the specialized knowledges and approaches of
various disciplines for an integrated approach to problems of employment relation
ships.

Professional training in industrial relations is offered in graduate programs
leading to the following degrees: M.A. in industrial relations, Ph.D. in industrial
relations, and Ph.D. in business administration.

No undergraduate degree specialization in industrial relations is offered.
However, various industrial relations courses are available for elective purposes.
These may be included in programs for undergraduate degrees in business adminis
tration, engineering, and the liberal arts.

3000. TOPICS IN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS. (Cr ar [may be repeated for cr])
Selected topics and issues of current interest. Content varies from quarter to quarter,
depending on instructor.

3002. INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SYSTEMS: LABOR MARKETS AND THE MANAGE
MENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES. (4 cr, §8002; prereq Econ 1001, 1002.
Psy 1001)

The study of labor markets, manpower management, federal-state employment policy,
and the resolution of industrial conflict. Process followed in valuing, employing,
developing, motivating, and maintaining human resources in an industrial society.

3007. COLLECTIVE BARGAINING NEGOTIATIONS AND MODERN LABOR RELATIONS.
(4 cr)

Analysis of collective bargaining negotiations between employers and/or employer
associations and unions. Relevant policies of employers, unions, and the public; back
ground of the labor movement; current practices in labor relations; and significant
trends.

3010. HUMAN RELATIONS AND APPLIED ORGANIZATION THEORY. (4 cr)
The problems of human relations arising in modern organizations and approaches to
their solution. Philosophies and theories of human relations and their translation into
policy. Discussions, cases, role playing, and skill building sessions.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8000. GRADUATE TOPICS IN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
8002. INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SYSTEMS: LABOR MARKETS AND THE MANAGE-

MENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
8003. ORGANIZATION AND STAFFING
8004. ORGANIZATION THEORY AND ANALYSIS
8005. EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION AND REWARD
8006. LABOR MARKETS: PROCESS AND DYNAMICS
8007. COLLECTIVE BARGAINING NEGOTIATIONS: PROCESSES IN THE PUBLIC AND

PRIVATE SECTORS

32



Risk Management and Insurance

8010. INTERMEDIATE MANPOWER MANAGEMENT
8011. QUANTITATIVE METHODS IN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
8015. COMPENSATION, REWARD, MOTIVATION, AND PERFORMANCE
8016. INTERNATIONAL MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT AND UTILIZATION
8017. UNION GOVERNMENT AND POLICIES
8023. TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT
8026. LABOR MARKETS: THEORETICAL AND EMPIRICAL CONSIDERATIONS
8027. COLLECTIVE BARGAINING NEGOTIATIONS: INDUSTRIAL CONFLICT
8033. MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT
8801. SEMINAR: INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
8802. SEMINAR: INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SYSTEMS
8803. SEMINAR: STAFFING, TRAINING, AND DEVELOPMENT
8804. SEMINAR: ORGANIZATION THEORY
8805. COMPENSATION AND REWARD SEMINAR
8806. SEMINAR: ADVANCED TOPICS ON LABOR MARKET THEORY AND RESEARCH
8807. SEMINAR: ADVANCED TOPICS IN COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
8990. INDEPENDENT STUDY IN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Risk Management and Insurance (Ins)
Risk management is the identification, measurement, and treatment of the

property, liability, and personnel risks facing a business or a family. Insurance is
the most important and most complex tool used to handle this class of risks. The
introductory risk management and insurance course is consumer oriented. The
actuarial science courses are designed for students considering that field. The other
courses should interest both consumers and those students intending to enter
the insurance business.

Career opportunities in risk management and insurance include the following:
(1) underwriters, claims adjusters, actuaries, investment analysts, accountants, office
managers, pension consultants, salesmen, and many others employed in the
private insurance industry; (2) risk managers of large firms which are becoming
more aware of the importance of a rational insurance program; (3) employees of
the governmental bodies regulating the private insurance industry or administering
social insurance programs; and (4) educators and research personnel.

Many persons not specializing in risk management and insurance will find
that handling insurance matters for their firm will become a part of their
responsibility. Even those who are not directly concerned with the work of the
risk manager will find that their activities affect his operations and vice versa.

In their personal lives all individuals will be risk managers. Finally, as
evidenced by the extent of government regulation and social insurance programs,
all citizens have reason to be interested in the public policy aspects of risk
management and insurance.

Students who wish to concentrate in risk management and insurance are
encouraged to take at least two courses in addition to the core group course in
risk management and insurance. The two courses should be selected from the
following three:

Ins 3200---Life and Health Insurance
Ins 3210---Economic and Social Security
Ins 3220---Property and Liability Insurance

33



Description of Courses

Students with a special interest in actuarial science should take the following
courses:

Ins 3230---Actuarial Science Principles
Ins 323 I-Life Contingencies

3100. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE. (4 cr, §8100)
How to recognize and evaluate the property, liability, and personnel risks facing a
business firm, a family, or some other economic unit. The tools of risk management
retention, loss prevention, and insurance-and the conditions under which they should
be used. How to select and deal with an insurer. Public policy issues-government
regulations, social insurance, and automobile insurance problems.

3200. LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE. (4 cr, §8200; prereq 3100 or equiv)
Types of individual life and health insurance contracts, their uses, and their major
provisions. Insurance and pension components of employee benefit plans-their charac
teristics and regulation. Programming and estate planning. Business uses of individual
life and health insurance. Selection of a life and health insurer.

3210. ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL SECURITY. (4 cr, §821O, §Econ 5534)
Public and private approaches to problems of economic insE'curity and poverty. Nature
and causes of economic insecurity and poverty. Details and economic and social im
plications of private and public programs, with emphasis on public programs such as
social insurance and public assistance and proposals such as guaranteed minimum
income.

3220. PROPERTY AND LIABILITY INSURANCE. (4 cr, §8220; prereq 3100 or equiv)
Types of property losses and their measurement. Legal doctrines and statutes creating
liability risks for business firms, families, and other units. Analysis of mllior property
and liability insurance contracts. How property and liability insurance is priced and
marketed. Selection of an insurer. Social issues such as availability of insurance and
no-fault automobile insurance.

3230. ACTUARIAL SCIENCE PRINCIPLES. (4 cr, §8230, §Math 3057; prereq Math
1142 or I)

How to calculate net premiums, gross premiums. reserves, and nonforfeiture values for
major life insurance contracts. The impact of assumed mortality, interest, and expense
assumptions upon these items.

3231. LIFE CONTINGENCIES. (4 cr, §8231; prereq 3230, Math 3057 or I)
Advanced topics on compound interest and annuities certain, the measurement of
mortality, life insurance and annuity premiums and reserves. Multilife functions.
Population problems and multiple-decrement theory.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions. See the Graduate School Bulletin)

8100. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE I
8101. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE II
8200. LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE
8210. ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL SECURITY
8220. PROPERTY AND LIABILITY INSURANCE
8230. ACTUARIAL SCIENCE PRINCIPLES
8231. LIFE CONTINGENCIES
8800. SEMINAR: RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE
8990. READINGS IN RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE
8995. GRADUATE RESEARCH IN RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE

Management (Mgmt)
Management is involved whenever people are working toward a common

objective. The functions of management are sometimes listed as goal setting,
planning, organizing (in the administrative sense), staffing, directing, coordinating,
and controlling. The courses cover various phases of these functions using general

34



Management

business situations as a vehicle for illustrating the principles involved and some of
the common administrative practices. However, most of the material is readily
usable in administrative situations in nonbusiness environments. Courses such as
Mgmt 3001 and Mgmt 8001 are introductory; these courses may be followed with
more specialized and advanced work available in other offerings. Special attention
is drawn to Mgmt 3004 and Mgmt 8010 which are general policy courses designed
to develop skills in problem identification, analysis, and solution at the general
policy level; these courses require the student to draw on knowledge acquired
in special subject areas such as accounting, marketing, economics, and finance.
For that reason they are recommended only for students who are about to
graduate and who are already acquainted with the various functional fields, for
only at this stage can students benefit most from these integrating courses.

J. Stephen Heinen, as
sistant professor, explains
a management role-playing
situation problem with the
aid of audio-visual equip
ment.

Wheelock Whitney in dis
cussion with a Manage

ment 5101 class.

3001. FUNDAMENTALS OF MANAGEMENT. (4 cr, !B001)
An evolving study of concepts, theory. research, and operational problems. Includes the
principal functional areas of management. Examines provisions of necessary factors and
relationships to achieve organizational objectives: Establishment of goals, policies,
procedures; the planning process; control systems; organizational structure and behavior;
leadership,

35



Description of Courses

3002. PSYCHOLOGY IN MANAGEMENT. (4 cr, lB006)
Centers on development and application of behavior principles, methods, and skills
which underlie managerial competence in preventing and solving problems within ~nd

between individuals and groups and aid in effective utilizatio~ of human resources.
Various laboratory procedures are used to highlight concepts, methods, and skills and
furnish practice in applying them to management problems.

3003; SMALL GROUP PROCESS IN ORGANIZATIONS. (4 cr, §8007; prereq 3002)
Role of small group activities in managing an organization. Theory and research relating
to the use of small groups in an organization. Primarily stresses skill building in the use
of team management and conference leadership.

3004. BUSINESS POLICY: STRATEGY FORMULATION AND IMPLEMENTATION. (5 cr;
prereq Sf and completion of business core or fffinal core course)

Undergraduate-level integrating course designed to develop skill in the management
function of identifying and analyzing problems, establishing corporate or divisional
goals, and designing realistic programs of action. Class time is devoted to case
analysis and discussion. Students meet in small groups at other times to prepare cases
and, occasionally, presentations to be made to the entire class. Students utilize data
supplied in the case as well as concepts, tools, and theories (previously presented in
other courses) as they bear on the solution of goal selection and strategy implementation
problems. Usually the viewpoint of the general line manager (department, division, or
executive level) is taken.

3005. GOVERNMENT AND BUSINESS. (4 cr, lEcon 3651; prereq Econ 1001 and 1002
or equiv)

The role of the free enterprise system; the structure of American industry; the economic
and social consequences of big business; public policies toward private enterprise; public
regulation, public ownership; the antitrust laws and their applications.

5101. ADVANCED TOPICS IN MANAGEMENT. (Cr ar [may be repeated for cr]; prereq
sr or grad and #)

Specialized topics in the field of management; coverage changes from quarter to quarter.

5175. BUSINESS FORECASTING. (4 cr; prereq 3001 or 8001 and OAM 3055 or #)
Methods of economic, social, and technological forecasting and applications to problems
of managerial decision making and planning.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8001. FUNDAMENTALS OF MANAGEMENT
8004. ADVANCED TOPICS IN MANAGEMENT
8006. PSYCHOLOGY IN MANAGEMENT
8007. SMALL GROUP PROCESS IN ORGANIZATIONS
8008. GOVERNMENT AND BUSINESS ENTERPRISE I
8009. GOVERNMENT AND BUSINESS ENTERPRISE II
8010. CORPORATE STRATEGY: DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
8011. EVOLUTION AND DEVELOPMENT OF MANAGERIAL THOUGHT
8012. ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAVIOR AND MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS
8251. BUSINESS RESEARCH METHODS AND TECHNIQUES
8801. SEMINAR: INTERPERSONAL RELATIONS
8802. SEMINAR: MANAGEMENT
8990. READINGS IN MANAGEMENT THEORY AND ADMINISTRATION
8995. GRADUATE RESEARCH IN MANAGEMENT THEORY AND ADMINISTRATION

Management Information Systems (MIS)
3098. ELEMENTARY COBOL. (1 cr; offered S-N only)

An introduction to programming in the COBOL language. This language is used
primarily for programming of computer data processing applications. Self-paced in
struction involving programming in COBOL of a structured set of problems, taking
short quizzes, and participating in a programming laboratory.

36



Management Information Systems

3099. INTRODUCTION TO PROGRAMMING USING FORTRAN. (1 cr; offered S-N only)
An introduction to programming in the FORTRAN language. This is an algebraic
language, suitable for programming a variety of quantitative problems typical of the
College of Business Administration curriculum. Self-paced instruction involving pro
gramming in FORTRAN in a structured set of problems, taking short quizzes, and
participating in a programming laboratory.

5096. SYMBOLIC ASSEMBLY LANGUAGES. (l cr; offered S-N only)
Use of symbolic assembly language in programming of computers. Self-paced instruction
involving programming, using the Basic Assembly Language for the IBM System 1360
and 370 of a structured set of problems, taking short quizzes, and participating in a
programming laboratory.

5097, SIMULATION LANGUAGES. (I cr; prereq 3099 or equiv; offered S-N only)
Use of a simulation language such as GPSS of SIMSCRIPT to program a simulation on
a digital computer. Self-paced instruction involving programming in a simulation language
of a structured set of problems, taking short quizzes, and participating in a programming
laboratory.

5098. INTERMEDIATE COBOL. (1 cr; prereq 3098 or U3098 or equiv; offered S-N only)
Intermediate and advanced features of the COBOL programming language. Self-paced
instruction involving programming in COBOL of a structured set of problems, taking
short quizzes, and participating in a programming laboratory.

5099. INTERMEDIATE FORTRAN. (1 cr; prereq 3099 or equiv; offered S-N only)
Intermediate and advanced features of the FORTRAN language such as advanced inputI
output. type deClarations. tape handling, using random acceSS devices, and efficient
programming. Oriented toward CDC 6600. Self-paced instruction involving programming
in FORTRAN of a structured set of problems, taking short quizzes, and participating
in a programming laboratory.

5100, COMPUTERS AND SYSTEMS DESIGN. (4 cr, !B208; prereq 3098 or 3099 or U3098
or U3099)

Focus on the computer as a tool: hardware components and their function. operation
systems, how a computer works. instructing a computer-the role and nature of pro
gramming languages, acquiring computer services. new developments in computer
systems. selected uses of the computer, the many facets of the computer industry,
standards.

5101. INTRODUCTION TO MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS. (4 cr)
An overview of the field of management information systems. Topics include: relationship
of infonnation, management, and systems; what the manager should know about the
computer; information systems for operational, tactical, and strategic decision making;
administration and control of MIS development; and behavioral aspects of information
processing.

5102. INTRODUCTION TO SYSTEMS ANALYSIS. (4 cr; prereq 3098, 5100, 5101)
Feasibility studies, functional analysis, systems prototypes, specification, run definition
implementation and operation. Particular attention to management systems concepts for
embedding a computer-based system into the organization. Concentration on the develop
ment of standards for systems work.

5103, DATA STRUCTURES AND FILE PROCESSING. (4 cr; prereq 5098, 5100, 5101)
Sequential file processing, sorting techniques, and the standard random-access techniques.
such as index sequential and randomizing. Introduction to the concepts of data manage
ment storage structures by studying list, multilists, rings, and inverted file structures.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8210. ANALYSIS OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS
8229, SOFTWARE SYSTEMS
8239, ON-LINE REAL-TIME SYSTEMS AND DATA COMMUNICATIONS
8249. DATA MANAGEMENT AND RETRIEVAL
8269, CONTROL AND ADMINISTRATION OF MANAGEMENT INFORMATION

SYSTEMS
8839. SEMINAR: MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS
8990. READINGS IN MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS
8995. GRADUATE RESEARCH IN MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS

37



Description of Courses

Marketing (Mktg)
The field of marketing is concerned with the flow of goods and services

through the economy and includes the distribution of both industrial and con
sumer goods. Since more than half of the consumer's dollar goes to pay for
marketing services, marketing is a very significant part of the economy, and the
efficiency with which marketing activities are carried on has major social impli
cations.

Manufacturers, wholesalers, retailers, and other business firms are faced with
the need to formulate marketing policies and to implement them through the
development of marketing strategies and programs. Among the major marketing
decision areas are product development and produce-line expansion, selection of
channels of distribution, the maintenance and control of a sales organization, the
development of a promotional program, and decisions concerning service policies
and pricing policies and methods.

Marketing offers a wide range of employment in sales, advertising, purchasing,
retailing, merchandising, sales promotion, brand management, international
marketing, and marketing research. Those interested in positions in marketing
research, marketing management, or product management should consider taking
graduate work leading to the M.B.A. degree.

Following the basic marketing course (Mktg 3(00), students may select
courses in accordance with their spheres of interest. There is no specified order of
priority for taking advanced marketing courses, but the following courses are
recommended for those who desire a broad background in marketing:

Orville Walker, associate professor, lecturing to his marketing class.

38



Marketing

Mktg 3060---Marketing Systems
Mktg 3075-Sales Management
Mktg 3077-Advertising and Sales Promotion
Mktg 3085-Price and Product Policy
Mktg 3095-Marketing Research
Mktg 309B-Introduction to Consumer Behavior

Students with specialized interests may also choose among the following
courses:

Mktg 304O---International Marketing
Mktg 305B-Senior Seminar: Marketing
Mktg 3065-Retail Management
Mktg 3080---Industrial and Governmental Procurement
Mktg 3090---Marketing Topics

Students may find it advisable to elect allied courses in fields outside the
College of Business Administration in order to form a rrogram which best meets
their needs. Such courses may be found in agricultura economics, English com
position, economics, geography, home economics, journalism, psychology, sociology,
and speech.

3000. PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING. (4 cr, !flOOO; prereq Econ 1002 or equiv)
Study of the basic policy and strategy issues in marketing and the environmental factors
that affect these issues. Legal, behavioral, ethical. competitive, economic, and tech
nological factors are examined as they affect product, pricing, promotion, and marketing
channel decisions.

3040. INTERNATIONAL MARKETING. (4 cr, !}l040; prereq 3000)
Environmental factors impinging on interJ;lational trade, such as culture and business
customs, political factors and constraints, economic development. and multinational
market groups; the management of international trade, including market potentials,
marketing research, international organizations, channels of distribution, sales promotion,
pricing, credit, and financing. Case materials used extensively.

3058, SENIOR SEMINAR: MARKETING. (4 cr; prereq 3000, sr)
Selected topics in marketing will be examined in some depth, coupled with group
discussion and individual research.

3060. MARKETING SYSTEMS. (4 cr; prereq 3000)
The systems approach to- marketing institutions and their interrelationships. Institutional,
functional, and social aspects of distribution channels are examined. Particular emphasis
is given to problems of channel selection and management, such as conflict, power,
and control. Social issues and deviant systems are also examined.

3065, RETAIL MANAGEMENT. (4 cr, !}l065; prereq 3000)
Study of retailing principles, problems, and trends as they relate to various types of
retailing institutions. Assignment of trade journals and supplementary readings for in
store study (buying and pricing) with a local retailer.

3075. SALES MANAGEMENT. (4 cr, !}l075; prereq 3000)
Management of the personal selling function, including sales organization; selection,
training, compensation, motivation, supervision, and control of the field sales force; sales
forecasting; sales budgets; sales and cost analysis. Case materials used extensively.

3077. ADVERTISING AND SALES PROMOTION. (4 cr, !}l077; prereq 3000)
The promotion function in marketing; media, audience, message. Establishing objectives
for advertising and sales promotion, budget and media allocation decisions, sales pro
motion, mix components, advertiser-agency structure and relationships, measuring ad
vertising and sales promotion effectiveness, and socioeconomic considerations.

3080. INDUSTRIAL AND GOVERNMENTAL PROCUREMENT, (4 cr, !}l080; prereq 3000)
Procurement of supplies, equipment, and complete systems by industrial finns and
governmental agencies. Study of quantity and quality decisions, forward buying, pricing
decisions, and vendor selection decisions common to both industrial and governmental

39



Description of Courses

purchases. Study of the unique problems of the acquisition of technological systems by
government agencies; national and regional impact of these procurements.

3085. PRICE AND PRODUCT POLICY. (4 cr, !l085; prereq 3000)
Managerial aspects of pricing and product policies and strategies. Methods used and
factors considered in developing and updating product line, and pricing decisions in both
industrial and consumer markets. Topics include: pricing and product line objectives,
product planning and evaluation, managing the product line, environmental factors
affecting product and pricing strategies, and quantitative aspects of product line and
pricing decisions.

3090. MARKETING TOPICS. (Cr ar [may be repeated for credit]; prereq 3000)
Selected topics and problems of current interest and of a various nature considered in
depth. Class discussion and course projects. Content varies from quarter to quarter
depending on the instructor.

3095. MARKETING RESEARCH. (4 cr; prereq 3000, OAM 3055 or equiv)
Survey, observational, and experimental -techniques used in marketing research. Ap
plication of these techniques to selected marketing problems. Class project involves
utilizing one or more of these techniques to study an actual marketing problem.

3098. INTRODUCTION TO CONSUMER BEHAVIOR. (4 cr; prereq 3000)
Applications of the behavioral sciences to und<:rstanding human behavior in the market
place. Topics include perception, learning, attitude theory and measurement, persuasion,
motivation, personality, social and cultural influences, family decision making, the
social influence process, consumer decision-making strategies, managerial implications
of consumer research and"consumerism."

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8000. PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING
8040. INTERNATIONAL MARKETING
8047. MARKETING MANAGEMENT
8065. RETAIL MANAGEMENT
8075. SALES MANAGEMENT
8077. ADVERTISING AND SALES PROMOTION
8080. INDUSTRIAL AND GOVERNMENTAL PROCUREMENT
8085. PRICE AND PRODUCT POLICY
8090. MARKETING TOPICS
8095. MARKETING RESEARCH
8098. INTRODUCTION TO CONSUMER BEHAVIOR
8800. SEMINAR: MARKETING THEORY
8810. SEMINAR: CONSUMER BEHAVIOR
8820. SEMINAR: SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC ASPECTS OF MARKETING
8990. READINGS IN MARKETING
8995. GRADUATE RESEARCH IN MARKETING

Operations Analysis and Management (OAM)
Most organizations have "operating" units that are responsible for providing

the goods or services needed to carry out their function, and managers of these
"operating" units are faced with the need to analyze and improve their operations.
Thus, courses in the operations analysis and management area of the University
of Minnesota utilize the methods, techniques, and general principles that con
tribute to the efficient running of such departments.

While the traditional interpretation of operations has emphasized manu
facturing, a much broader range of applications is used in current course offerings.

The pervading theme in all courses is the application of the scientific approach
to operations problems of various types. This includes the use of mathematical
modeling, statistics, optimization methods, and various computer data processing

40



Quantitative Analysis

techniques. Specific examples of analysis which have proven successful in real
applications and which are covered in the course offerings include the following:
inventory control, quality control, simulation, linear programming, resource
allocation, facility layout, facility location, forecasting, and aggregate planning.
The introductory OAM 3055 course discusses the management science approach
to problem solving, including consideration of the information system requirements
needed for analysis and implementation. OAM 5056 stresses detailed application
of the techniques and principles of management science to specific cases in a
variety of operating situations.

3055. INTRODUCTION TO MANAGEMENT SCIENCES. (4 cr; prereq QA 1050, MIS 3099
or UMIS 3099, Math 1142 or equiv)

First course in the use of analytical approaches and techniques within business contexts.
Emphasis on the role of mathematical models, statistical techniques related to data
acquisition, and the use of computers and computer techniques in solving organizational
problems. Examples will illustrate the use of both deterministic and stochastic models.
Laboratory session will include problem solving and case analysis.

5056. APPLICATIONS OF ANALYTICAL METHODS AND COMPUTERS IN OPERATIONS
MANAGEMENT AND ANALYSIS. (5 cr; prereq 3055 ora)

The application of forecasting methods, optimization techniques; simulation, product
and project management methods; inventory models, quality control techniques, and
computer technology problems encountered in organizational management. Specific
laboratory sessions will include probll?m solving and case analysis.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8100. PROBLEMS IN OPERATIONS ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT
8159. QUANTITATIVE APPROACHES TO ADMINISTRATIVE PROBLEMS.

(Offered spring qlr only)
8215. OPERATIONAL FORECASTING
8220. APPLICATIONS IN OPERATIONS ANALYSIS I (GENERAL)
8221. APPLICATIONS IN OPERATIONS ANALYSIS II (SPECIFIC)
8850. SEMINAR: OPERATIONS ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT
8990. READINGS IN OPERATIONS ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT
8995. GRADUATE RESEARCH IN OPERATIONS ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT

Quantitative Analysis (QA)
Quantitative analysis is a field in the College of Business Administration

comprising a variety of methods of dealing with problems in managerial decision
making through quantitative models, concepts, and data. Within the field two
main subfields, operations research and statistics, are at present distinguished.

Operations research refers primarily to the construction and analysis of
mathematical decision models designed to deal with such problems as warehouse
and plant location, production and inventory levels, personnel utilization, design
of service facilities, and capital investment.

The other major suliheading, statistics, deals with the problem of acquiring
knowledge from incomplete information and, in particular, the analysis of empirical
data to obtain important information about an underlying population or process.
Since statistical analysis is always based on some implied underlying model, and
operations research (to implement its models) requires statistical ana1ysis of data,
the two are, in fact, interrelated. The student with major interest in quantitative
analysis may choose, however, to concentrate more heavily in either the area of
operations research or the area of statistical methodology.

Statisticians and operations analysts are found in many positions in business
and public administration in market research, economic analysis, production and

41



Description of Courses

quality control, as well as in specifically designated statistics or operations research
groups.

Undergraduate students in the College of Business Administration should
have taken QA 1050 before entering the college. Those who want more thorough
training in quantitative methods may elect additional courses. Students intending
to concentrate more heavily in this area either at the undergraduate or graduate
levels should confer with the department faculty as early as possible, especially to
insure completion of necessary mathematical preparation.

1050. ELEMENTARY MANAGERIAL STATISTICS. (4 cr; prereq Math 1141 or equiv or
Math 1131)

Introduction to quantitative decision making. Probabilistic and statistical techniques in
decision making, data analysis, and management infonnation systems, e.g., laws of
probability, sampling, estimation, and regression.

3053. QUANTITATIVE METHODS FOR ADMINISTRATION. (4 cr; prereq 1050)
Statistical estimation and prediction; statistical decision making; introduction to design
of experiments; regression and correlation; and time series analysis.

3058. LINEAR PROGRAMMING. (4 cr, !Il231; prereq OAM 3055)
Introduction to linear and other programming techniques useful in analyzing business
operations. For undergraduate students interested in applying these techniques in
functional areas of business operations.

5161. ADVANCED TOPICS IN MANAGEMENT SCIENCES. (4 cr; prereq OAM 3055)
Advanced study of selected subject areas in management sciences with special emphasis
on current applications.

5171. STATISTICAL METHODS FOR SAMPLE SURVEYS. (4 cr; prereq 1050 or equiv)
Introduction to commonly used sampling methods and their application. including
stratified, multistage, and cluster sampling; methods of estimation, including ratio and
regression estimates; design of surveys taking into account costs; statistical measurement
and control of nonsampling errors. Case analysis.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course descriptions, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

8191. STATISTICAL METHODS IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
8193. ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE AND EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN IN BUSINESS
8219. SIMULATION TECHNIQUES
8231. LINEAR PROGRAMMING
8232. NONLINEAR AND DYNAMIC PROGRAMMING
8236. STOCHASTIC PROCESSES
8237. TIME SERIES ANALYSIS
8271. STATISTICAL DECISION THEORY
8351. SEMINAR: MANAGEMENT SCIENCES
8361. SEMINAR: MATHEMATICAL PROGRAMMING
8371. SEMINAR: DECISION THEORY
8381. SEMINAR: STOCHASTIC MODELS
8990. READINGS IN QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS
8995. GRADUATE RESEARCH IN QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS

Transportation (Tran)
Transportation is a vital factor in many phases of economic activity. Annual

expenditures for private and for-hire transportation in the United States exceed
$220 billion, apportioned about equally between movement of persons and of
property, and constitute one-fifth of gross national product. The transportation
modes are in an era of intense competition and advanced technological develop
ment, enabling the production of new and improved services frequently at lower
unit prices. The great growth of private transportation on highways and waterways

42



Transportation

has created both opportunities and problems. The rapid development of highways,
airports, airways, and waterways represents the largest public works effort ever
undertaken in this country. Transportation legislation establishes the framework
within which the massive transportation activities are conducted.

Management of transportation by business enterprises, governmental agencies,
and other organizations-involving the efficient and economical procurement and
use of transportation services and the development and operation of business
logistics systems for the flow of raw materials, parts, semifinished goods, finished
goods, and control of total costs relating to this flow-requires increasing knowledge
and highly analytical skills for optimum managerial decisions.

Students will find that the courses offered provide a useful background and
preparation for a wide variety of careers with carriers, users of transportation
services (industry and government), federal and state regulatory commissions,
trade associations, chamoers of commerce, consulting firms, and public authorities
(federal, state, and local) concerned with the planning and use of transportation
facilities. These organizations afford managerial and professional career op
portunities for university-trained personnel. Qualified individuals find that re
search and teaching opportunities in the transportation field are good.

Students who are interested in preparing for careers in this area are encouraged
to take at least three courses in the field in addition to the core group course,
Tran 3054-Fundamentals of Transportation.

The rest of the program depends upon the specific interests of the student.
Most students will find, however, that courses beyond the core courses in
business law, marketing, accounting, management, finance, insurance, statistics,
industrial relations, and economics will be very helpful. The student may, and is
encouraged to, elect and include in his program courses outside of CHA, such
as courses in geography, psychology, sociology, economic history, mathematics,
the communication arts (English and speech), and agricultural economics or
business.

3054. FUNDAMENTALS OF TRANSPORTATION. (4 cr, §8154; Prereq Econ 1002 or equiv)
Organizational and economic aspects of the transportation system of the United States
including rail, highway, air, pipeline, and water transportation. Administration of
transportation by' users of transportation, providers of transportation (carriers), and
government.

3064. BUSINESS LOGISTICS. (5 cr, §8264; prereq 3054)
Control of the now of physical products by the firm. Topics include rate negotiation,
transportation alternatives, logistics information systems, inventory control, warehouse
operations and location, and logistics system design.

3084. CARRIER MANAGEMENT. (5 cr, §8284; prereq 3054)
Managerial problems of carriers by rail, highway, air, and water. Topics include problems
associated with carTier organization, operations, traffic and sales, finance and control,
labor relations, public policy issues, and shipper-carrier interface.

5134. TRANSPORTATION AND BUSINESS LOGISTICS TOPICS. (Cr ar [may be repeated
for cr]; prereq 3054 or 8154 and #)

Specialized topics in the field of transportation and business logistics; topical coverage
changes from quarter to quarter.

5194. GOVERNMENT PROMOTION OF TRANSPORTATION. (4 cr; prereq 3054 or 8154
or #)

The need for, form of, administration of, and impact of government promotion and
subsidy of rail, highway, air, water, and urban transportation in the Unites States.

5195. GOVERNMENT ECONOMIC REGULATION OF TRANSPORTATION. (4 cr; prereq
3054 or 8154)

The need for, form of, administration of, and impact of government economic regulation
of rail, highway. air, pipeline, and water transportation in the United States.

FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS ONLY
(For course description, see the Graduate School Bulletin)

43

--------------------------~.



Description of Courses

8154. FUNDAMENTALS OF TRANSPORTATION
8264. BUSINESS LOGISTICS
8284. CARRIER MANAGEMENT
8804. SEMINAR: TRANSPORTATION AND BUSINESS LOGISTICS
8990. READINGS IN TRANSPORTATION AND BUSINESS LOGISTICS
8995. GRADUATE RESEARCH IN TRANSPORTATION AND BUSINESS LOGISTICS

George Milkovich, associate professor of industrial relations,
helping a graduate student analyze the results of the Minnesota
Manpower simulation game by using a portable on-line terminal.

44



III. GENERAL STUDENT INFORMATION

Human Rights
The Board of Regents has committed itself and the University of Minnesota

to the policy that there shall be no discrimination in the treatment of persons
because of race, creed, color, sex, or national origin. This is a guiding policy in
the admission of students in all colleges and in their academic pursuits. It is also
to be a governing principle in University-owned and University-aprroved
housing, in food services, student unions, extracurricular activities, and al other
student and staff services. This policy must also be adhered to in the employment
of students either by the University or by outsiders through the University and
in the employment of faculty and civil service staff.

Employment Facilities
The College of Business Administration maintains a Placement Office for

the use of its students and alumni. The full-time staff of this office makes available
current information on many companies throughout the United States as well as
counseling service to help students with their individual career problems. Interested
seniors or graduate students may interview with representatives of several hundred
companies during the recruiting season and also have access to job listings from
hundreds of additional companies. All students are encouraged to use these
services.

Additional assistance is provided for students seeking part-time and .summer
employment.

For those of the college's graduates who go into the military service following
graduation, the Placement Office maintaIns a service which enables them to
begin actively seeking employment upon release.

For alumni, there is a continuing service for graduates who wish to change
jobs some years after graduation.

All communications regarding employment should be addressed to: Director
of Placement, College of Business Administration, University of Minnesota,
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455.

All-University Student Personnel Services
The personnel agencies listed below are available to College of Business

Administration students at any time. They may be consulted without specific
referral. The offices listed below are all located on the Minneapolis Campus.

For professional help on a personal problem or vocational choice-Student Counseling
Bureau, 101 Eddy Hall.

For information about student activities-Student Activities Bureau in Temporary North
of Mines. The Student Union program consultants in 110 Anderson Hall on the
West Bank are also sources of information and assistance for students wishing to
participate in University activities.

For financial assistance--Office of Student Financial Aid, 107 Armory Building.
For help in finding a room or apartment-Housing Offic.., 312-15th Avenue S.E. Students

may reserve accommodations in Minneapolis Campus dormitories or secure infor
mation about other University-approved accommodations.

For a part·time job on or off campus-Student Employment Service, 30 Wulling Hall.
For help in improving reading or other study skills-Reading and Study Skills Center,

101 Eddy Hall.

45



General Student Information

For aid with speech difficulties-Speech and Hearing Clinic. 110 Shevlin Hall.
For information about veterans' affairs-lOS Morrill Hall.

Foreign students should keep in contact with the Office of the Adviser to Foreign
Students. 717 E. River Road.

For help with health problems-University Health Service.

The office of the coordinator of religious activities is in 16 Morrill Hall.
The Drug Information Service Center is located in 349 Coffman Union.

Reserve Officers' Training Corps
The University of Minnesota is a land-grant institution which offers in

struction in military science in accordance with the provisions of the Morrill Act
of 1862. Through cooperation with the Army, Navy, and Air Force, it is possible
for students to qualify for a commission as a reserve officer at the same time that
they complete their technical and professional training. Other students who may not
wish to complete one of the training programs may register for part of the training
and earn elective credits.

For more detailed information about these programs, the student should
consult the Army, Navy, Air Force ROTC Bulletin. Inquiries may also be made
in person or by letter at the following ofHces in the University Armory: Military
Science, room 108; Naval Science, room 203; Aerospace Studies, room 3.

In the College of Business Administration it is possible to complete the
requirements for a commission and also the Bachelor's degree in the normal
time allotted for the B.S.B. program.

Fees and Living Expenses
For information concerning fees and living expenses, students are referred to

the University of Minnesota General Information Bulletin.

Student Organizations
A complete University education should include more than a satisfactory

performance in formal classwork. Without sacrificing his scholastic progress the
student may find valuable experience and real personal growth through participation
in University activities outside the classroom. There are many University-wide
student organizations for the pursuit of religious, social, and recreational interests.
Within the College of Business Administration there is a variety of student
groups which appeal to the specialized professional interests of students. The
student is urged to take an active part in these group activities.

Business Board-This organization is the undergraduate student governing
body in the College of Business Administration. All undergraduate students
registered in the college are urged to seek out information regarding nomination
and election procedures for the board in the college office.

The Business Board acts as an agent to channel student input into the
administration and faculty. It meets regularly and works closely with the adminis
tration in planning and organizing graduation procedures, the annual Business
College week, and more routine matters of student concern.

The Business Board is a member of the Council of College Boards, an
organization that represents students on a University-wide basis. Other student

46



Student Organizations

organizations within the college work closely with the student government to
coordinate and promote their common interests. The office of the Business Board
is located in 334A Business Administration Building.

Business Board members discuss one of the many B-Board student-planned
activities which include Business Week, Business Day, visits from
distinguished faculty, and sponsorship of general student awards.

Accounting Club---The purpose of this club is to bring together all students
interested in accounting and to bridge the gap between the academic and
practical sides of accounting. Meetings are held about twice each quarter.
Speakers or panels make presentations on accounting problems, professional op
portunities, or other current topics. Discussions usually follow and enable students
to increase the depth of their knowledge. Anyone interested in accounting is
eligible for membership, and accounting majors are urged to join.

Alpha Kappa Psi-A national professional business fraternity whose purpose
is to bring together men who are bound by common interest in business for
scholastic as well as social activities. Meetings are held every Monday night at the
chapter house, 1116·5th Street S.E., 331-9681, where throughout the school year
prominent men in the field of business are. present to help bridge the gap between
college and actual practice.

Beta Alpha Psi-A national accounting fraternity.

Delta Sigma Pi-A professional fraternity in the field of business adminis
tration, including economics and accounting, whosejurpose is to bring together
men who have like interests for scholastic, social, an athletic purposes. Meetings
are held each Monday during the quarter.

47



General Student Information

Iota Rho Chi-A professional fraternity for graduate students in industrial
relations. Its purpose is to aid the professionalization of the field by bringing
together students and practitioners who wish to improve their proficiency in the
practice of industrial relations through advanced study, active research, and the
exchange of information. Regularly scheduled meetings are held at which various
practitioners are asked to speak. Also, quarterly, the fraternity issues a newsletter
in which the members are given the opportunity to publish some of their own
ideas and research.

Phi Delta-A professional business sorority. Its aim is to organize women who
have a major interest in business. Each quarter the sorority has a professional
program; the women work together on service projects and social events. To be
eligible for membership, a woman must be majoring in business administration,
business education, economics, or a business sequence in University College.

Pi Sigma Epsilon-A national professional organization composed of men
interested in the fields of marketing, sales, sales management, and advertising.
Sponsored actively by the Sales and Marketing Executives Club of Minneapolis,
the fraternity's professional program endeavors to facilitate the interchange of ideas
through a full schedule of dinner meetings, speakers, and tours of local businesses.
Membership is open to all interested students.

Student Chapter of the Society for the Advancement of Management-The
University of Minnesota student chapter is affiliated with the Society for the
Advancement of Management, a professional management organization. The
objective of this group is to promote the study and understanding of the social,
psychological, and economic implications of scientific management through pre
paration and presentation of papers on management rroblems and meetings with
Twin Cities industrialists. Membership is open to al students with management
interests.

Scholarships
Broeker-Hendrickson Accounting Scholarship--A scholarship to be awarded to a senior student

majoring in accounting.

Evar T. Cedar/cal Memorial Scholarship--To a student interested in insurance and surety
bond underwriting; awarded on the basis of academic aptitude. vocational promise,
character and leadership.

Dow Chemical Company Scholarship-A $300 award to an undergraduate student in the
College of Business Administration with a primary interest in sales and marketing.

Haskin~ and Sells Foundation Scholarship-An annual award to an outstanding senior in the
Cullege of Business Administration who is majoring in accounting; award on the basis
of ovprall pxcellence. vocational promise, academic aptitude-. and characlpr.

Holden Graphic Arts Managmlent Scholarship-A $500 award On the basis of academic
standing and interest in business management. Preference shall be given to a student
who givps evidence of interest in printing and graphic a~ts.

Delores R. La Bissoniere Scholarship-To an undergraduate woman intending to pursue a
course in business, economics, Or insurance.

I. B. McGladrey Accounting Scholarship-A $250 scholarship awarded to a senior student
majoring in accounting who has demonstrated excellence in accounting.

Phi Delta Scholarship-The local professional business sorority awards an annual scholarship
on the basis of need to a woman student in the Upper Division who is pursuing a
degree in business administration, business education, or economics.

H. C. Richardson Memorial Scholarship-A scholarship of varied amounts awarded to juniors
or seniors who have demonstrated an interest for future work in the fields of retailing
or public relations.

48



Honors and Awards

Maurice L. Rothschild Scholarshirr-A $500 award to one student specializing in merchandising
and to other students in the College of Business Administration, without limitation as to
major; awarded on the basis of superior accomplishment. financial need, and future
promise. as funds permit.

Rural Hennepin-Anoka Bankers Association Scholarshirr-A $500 award to a student in the
field of banking or finance.

Twin City Association of Purchasing Agents Scholarship in Business-The association grants
an annual scholarship to an undergraduate or graduate student of superior potential who
is majoring in business administration, preferably with a strong interest in purchasing,

William Stevenson Memorial Scholarshirr-Awarded to graduate or undergraduate students who
show promise in the field of business administration.

University National Bank Scholarshirr-A $500 award to an undergraduate student in the
College of Business Administration who plans to enter the field of banking and center
his or her studies on banking and finance.

Wood-Nelson Company Scholarshirr-Three scholarships of $750 awarded to undergraduate
students in the College of Business Administration. One will be awarded to a minority
student. Preference will be given to students considering a career in risk management
and insurance, but the scholarships are not limited to students with this career goal.

Note-Application forms for all of the above scholarships are available in the
Office of Student Financial Aid. In general, students in need of financial assistance
should attend a special group meeting during February and March each year.
Students with a grade point average of 2.80 or higher are more likely to qualifY
for scholarship assistance, but all students carrying 12 credits or more in day
school are eligible for other forms of aid based on need. Special counseling is
provided for CBA students in the Office of Student Financial Aid, 107 Armory
Building.

Honors and Awards
Alpha Kappa Psi Junior Scholarship Key-A key, presented by the local chapter of Alpha

Kappa Psi, is awarded annually in the spring quarter to the junior man in the College
of Business Administration who has maintained the highest scholastic standing throughout
his junior year. The announcement of the award is made on CBA Commencement Day.
1'\ ames of redpit'nts of this award art' inscribed on a tablet located in a corridor of the
Business Administration Building.

Alpha Kappa Psi Tablet-The first tablet was presented to the college in 1926 and a second
in 1947 by the professional commerce fraternity, Alpha Kappa Psi. These tablets are
placed in a pruminpnt position in the corridor of the Business Administration Building.
Each year tht> name-s of three senior students who have been most active in the pro
motion uf the inte-rests of the ColJege of Business Administration are inscribed on the
tablet. The Committee on Awards, consisting of representatives from each of the pro
fessional fraternities and sororities, names the awardees.

Beta Alpha Psi-National a<:<:ounting fraternity. Eelction of members, held semiannualJy, is
based on scholarship in a<:counting cours{'S and special interest in this field.

Beta Gamma Sigma-l\ational honorary busint'ss society, recognized as the official honor society
by the Ameri<:an Association of Collegiate Schools of Business. Members are selected on
the basis of scholarship. Students (both men and women) who have completed 2
quarters of work in the college are eligible. Elections are hpld in the spring quarter of
each year. Total membt'rship is limitl:'d to 10 percent of the seniors and 5 percent of
the juniors enrolled in the college.

Delta Sigma Pi Key-A key is awarded each year to the man who has maintained the
highest scholastic average during his entire 4-year course. This key is presented by the
professional commerL'e fraternity, Delta Sigma Pi, which maintains a chapter at the
University. The announcement of this award is made on CBA Commencement Day. All
men receiving their degrees during the preL'eding aL'ademiL' year are considered for
the award. Names of recipients of this award are inscribed on a tablet located in a
L'orridor of the Business Administration Building.

Phi Beta Kappa-Studpnts following certain programs in the Collt:·ge of Business Adminis
tration may be eligible for election to this national honorary society.

Phi Delta Junior Scholarship Award-A bracelet is awarded each year by Phi Delta, pro
fessional business sorority, to a junior woman in the College of Business Administration
who has maintained the highest scholastic average throughout the first 2 quarters of

49



General Student Information

Charles Mannel, director of student, staff, and alumni services, presenting
the Tomato Can award to a CSA student at the college's annual Commencement.

her junior year. Announcement of the award is made on CBA Commencement Day.
Names of recipients of this award are inscribed on a tablet located in a corridor of the
Business Administration Building.

Tomato Can Award-This award is a battered symbol of no intrinsic but of high sentimental
value, awarded annually by the dean to the person who he feels has performed the most
distinctive service to the college during the year. A permanent record of the recipients
of this award is engraved on the bronze tablet presented by the Alpha Epsilon Chapter
of Delta Sigma Pi fraternity.

The Wall Street Journal Award-A student achievement award consisting of a service medal
and a I-year subscription to the Wall Street Journal to a graduating senior in a school
where the paper is used for class purposes. The recipient of the award is seleced by the
faculty of the College of Business Administration. and his name is engraved on a plaque.

Graduate Fellowships and Scholarships
Ernst & Ernst Accounting Scholarship-A scholarship in the amount of $1,200 awarded

annually to a graduate or undergraduate student majoring in accounting.

Haskins & Sells Foundation Graduate Fellowship-The foundation makes possible an annual
fellowship of $3.000 to a junior faculty member in accounting in the interest of re
cruiting and retaining competent teachers in this professional field.

Ernest Heilman Memorial Fellowship-An award of $500 in business administration for a
Ph.D. student with a strong interest in accounting. This fellowship was created in
memory of Professor Heilman who was a member of the accounting faculty from 1920
to 1955.

Walter E. Heller Fellowship-Walter E. Heller and Company of Chicago, Illinois, makes
available an annual fellowship of $1.000 to a master of business administration student.

Alcoa Fellowship in Industrial Relation..-A graduate fellowship awarded to a graduate
student in industrial relations. Application deadline is March 1 (apply through the
Industrial Relations Center).

50



Loan Funds

Herbert G. Heneman, Jr., Fellowshirr-A graduate fellowship awarded to a graduate student
in industrial relations. Application deadline is March I (apply through the Industrial
Relations Center).

Corporate Associates Fellowships in Business Administration-To be awarded annually at
$1,500 for master of business administration students and $3,000 for Ph.D. students.
Intended for new or presently registered students.

Lutheran Brotherhood Fellowshirr-An award of $1,500 for a student with risk management
and insurance as his field of concentration. Application deadline is April 1.

Minnesota Bankers Association Graduate Fellowship in Banking and Finance-An annual
award of $2,500 for a Master's candidate, preferably with an undergraduate degree in
finance or economics from a college or university located in Minnesota. Application
deadline is February 15.

Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company Graduate Fellowship in Accounting-One
annual award of $2,500 for an outstanding graduate student in accounting or finance
plus one or two fellowships. amount unspecified, for minority students specializing in
accounting or finance.

Pillsbury Company Fellowship in Business Administration-A fellowship in the amount of
$500 to be awarded annually to a graduate student in business administration with a
major interest in marketing.

Pillsbury Company Fellowship in Accountitlg-A fellowship in the amount of $500 to be
awarded annually to a graduate student in business administration with a major interest
in accounting.

Price Waterhouse Foundation Fellowshirr-A graduate fellowship in accounting. An annual
award of $1,000 for a graduate student who proposes to enter the teaching field.

St. Paul Insurance Companies Fellowshirr-An award of $1,500 for a student with risk
management and insurance as his field of concentration. Application deadline is April 1.

Traffic Club of Minneapolis Fellowship in Transportation and Business Logisticol'-An annual
award of $500 for a senior or graduate student with a primary interest in transportation
and business logistics.

Roland S. Vaile Fellowship in Businesol'-An annual award of $500 for a graduate student,
preferably with a primary interest in marketing.

Loan Funds
Paul R. Doelz Emergency Loan Fund-To assist College of Business Administration and

Graduate School of Business students with emergency needs.

The Roy and Gladys Blakey Fund-Roy G. Blakey, professor emeritus of the College of
Business Administration, and his wife have established a loan fund to be administered
through regular University channels with the following priorities: (a) high-caliber
graduate students in public administration, especially in fiscal policy, and political
economy; (b) high-caliber seniors and juniors with special interest in the same fields;
(c) high-caliber students in related social sciences.

Wayne E. Butterbaugh Memorial Scholarshirr-It is the purpose of this fund to contribute to
the development of scholastic work in the field of traffic management, and the funds
are available to students who have indicated a special interest in this field. Loans are
made in accordance with general University regulations.

F. D. Lindquist Loan Fund-Available for loans to students in the College of Business
Administration in need of financial assistance and administered in the usual manner
through the Office of Student Financial Aid.

Minneapolis Advertising Club Loan Fund-A loan fund of $1,000 from which loans are
available for students specializing in advertising in the College of Business Adminis
tration, in the School of Journalism and Mass Communication, or in University College.
Loans from this fund are administered through the Office of Student Financial Aid.

Minneapolis Association Sales Managers Loan Fund-For business administration students
with preference given to those in selling, merchandising, retailing, advertising, and
foreign trade.

Minneapolis Women's Advertising Club Loan Fund-Available to senior women students in
the College of Business Administration.

51



IV. FACULTY LISTING

Consultative Council* *
Edward W. Asplin. Vice President, Bemis Campany, Inc., Minneapolis

John E. Carroll, President, American Hoist & Derrick Co., St. Paul

Robert C. Cosgrove, Chairman of the Board, Green Giant, Company, Bloomington
George H. Dixon, President, First National Bank of Minneapolis

J. P. Farry, President, First Federal Savings & Loan Association, Albert Lea
Vernon Heath, President, Rosemount Engineering Company, Eden Prairie
William A. Hodder, President, Donaldson Co., Inc., Minneapolis

Ronald M:Hubbs, Chairman of the Board, The St. Paul Companies, Inc., SI. Paul
Karl J. Ladner, Treasurer, Mayo Foundation Board of Trustees, Rochester

William H. Lang, President, Foley Brothers, Inc., SI. Paul
David M. Lilly, Chairman of the Board, The Toro Company, Minneapolis

W. J. Madden, Madden Lodge on Gull Lake, Brainerd

Bruce K. MacLaury, President, Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis
John W. Morrison, Vice President, Honeywell. Inc., Minneapolis

Leonard H. Murray, President, SOD Line Railroad Company, Minneapolis

Robert S. Nickoloff, President, First Federal Savings & Loan Association, Hibbing
Don Padilla, Padilla and Speer, Inc., Minneapolis
George Pennock, President, The Tennant Company, Minneapolis

William G. Phillips, Chairman of the Board, International Multifoods Corporation, Minneapolis

Alan K. Ruvelson, President, First Midwest Capital Corporation, Minneapolis
Fred M. Seed, President, Cargill Company, Minneapolis

\Villiam H. Spoor, Chairman of the Board, The Pillsbury Company, Minneapolis

E. Palmer Tang, Partner-in-Charge, Touche Ross & Company, Minneapolis
Wheelock Whitney, Chairman, Johnson Institute, Minneapolis

James W. \Vilkie, President, Continental Machines, Inc., Savage

Department of Accounting
Robert K. Zimmer, Chairman

Professor
R. Glen Berryman, Ph.D. (University of Illinois), C.P.A.
Gordon B. Davis, Ph.D. (Stanford University), C.P.A.
Jack Gray, Ph.D. (Ohio State University), C.P.A.
Robert K. Zimmer, Ph.D. (Ohio State University)

Associate Professor
Michael Barrett, Ph.D. (University of Colorado)
Charles R. Purdy, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), C.P.A.
Donald E. Ricketts, Ph.D. (Indiana University), C.P.A.

Assistant Professor
John Cumming, Ph.D. (University of Illinois), C.P.A.
Frederick R. Jacobs, J.D., Ph.D. (University of Wisconsin), C.P.A.

The Consultative Council of the Graduate School of Business Administration and the College
of Business Administration consists of business executives and other professionals who have
an interest in education. The members of the council are drawn from the Twin Cities, the
state of Minnesota, and from a wider national audience. The purpose of the council is to
serve as a link between the faculty, the dean, and the students of the college with the
business community. The council also provides an outside executive input into the various
academic and professional programs of the college.

52



Faculty Listing

Department of Finance and Insurance
Paul F. Jessup, Chairman

Professor

Paul F. Jessup, Ph.D. (Northwestern University), Finance
Roger B. Upson, Ph.D. (University of Michigan), Finance
Andrew F. \Vhitman, Ph.D. (University of Wisconsin), Insurance
C. Arthur Williams, Jr., Ph.D. (Columbia University), Insurance

Associate Professor

Peter Rosko, Ph.D. (University of Michigan), Finance
John Schreiner. Ph.D. (University of California, Los Angeles), Finance

Assistant Professor

Gavin L. Collins, Ph.D. (University of Iowa), Finance
Roger D. Stover, D.B.A. (University of\lirginia), FinaneI:'

Department of Industrial Relations
Mario F. Bognanno, Chairman, Department of Industrial Relations;

Director, Industrial Relations Center

GRADUATE AND UNDERGRADUATE FACULTY-DEPARTMENT
OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
CENTER
Professor

George W. England, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Industrial Relations and Psychology
John J. Flagler, M.S. (Cornell University), Industrial Relations and Labor Education
Herbert G. Heneman, Jr., Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Labor Economics and Industrial

Relations
Thomas A. Mahoney, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Labor Economics and Industrial

Relations
George Seltzer, Ph.D. (University of Chicago), Manpower Economics and Industrial Relations
Mahmood A. Zaidi, Ph.D. (University of California, Berkeley), Manpower Economics and

Industrial ReJations

Associate Professor

Mario F. Bognanno, Ph.D. (University of Iowa), Industrial Relations
George T. Milkovich, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Industrial Relations
Patrick R. Pinto, Ph.D. (University of Georgia), Industrial Relations
Cyrus F. Smythe, Ph.D. (University of Washington, Seattle), Labor Economics and Industrial

Relations
William Weitzel, Ph.D. (University of Michigan), Industrial Relations and Psychology

Assistant Professor

Martin W. Duffy, B.S. (University of Northern Michigan), Labor Education

Graduate Faculty-Department of Industrial Relations
(From Outside the College of Business Administration)
Professor

Hyman Berman, Ph.D. (Columbia University), Labor History
John P. Campbell, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Psychology
Rene V. Dawis, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Psychology
Marvin D. Dunnette, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Psychology
Richard H. Hall, Ph.D. (Ohio State University), Sociology
Lloyd H. Lofquist, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Psychology
Norman J. Simler, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Economics
John G. Turnbull, Ph.D. (Massachusetts Institute of Technology), Economics and Industrial

Relations

53



Faculty Listing

Department of Management and Transportation
Albert K. Wickesberg, Chairman

Professor
Richard K. Gaumnitz, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Management
Paul V. Grambsch, D.B.A. (University of Indiana), Management
Donald V. Harper. Ph.D. (University of Illinois), Transportation and Logistics
Allen R. Solem, Ph.D. (University of Michigan), Management
Albert K. Wickesberg, Ph.D. (Ohio State University), Management

Associate Professor
Frederick J. Beier, Ph.D. (Ohio State University), Transportation and Logistics
W. Bruce Erickson, Ph.D. (Michigan State University), Business-Government Relations
John J. Mauriel, Jr., D.B.A. (Harvard University), Management

Assistant Professor
J. Stephen Heinen, Ph.D. (Michigan State University), Management
James Rakowski, Ph.D. (Columbia University), Transportation
Bruce D. Wonder, D.B.A. (University of Washington), Management

Lecturer
Wheelock Whitney, B.A. (Yale University), Management

Department of Marketing and Business Law
Edwin H. Lewis, Chairman

Professor
Richard N. Cardozo, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Marketing
Robert J. Holloway, Ph.D. (Stanford University), Marketing
Edwin H. Lewis, Ph.D. (University of Pennsylvania), Marketing
Ivan Ross, Ph.D. (Purdue University), Marketing
William Rudelius, Ph.D. (University of Pennsylvania), Marketing

Associate Professor
Orville C. Walker, Ph.D. (University of Wisconsin), Marketing

Assistant Professor
Richard F. Sauter, Ph.D. (Michigan State University), Marketing

Lecturer
Albert O. Andrews, LL.B. (University of Minnesota), Business Law
Warren E. Eastlund, LL.B. (University of Minnesota), Business Law
Lillian P. Werner, M.S. (New York University), Marketing
Wells J. Wright, LL.B. (University of Minnesota), Business Law

Instructor .
Donald Campbell, LL.B. (University of Minnesota), Business Law
Peter Weiss, LL.B. (University of Wisconsin), Business Law

Department of Management Sciences
Thomas R. Hoffmann, Chairman

Professor
Gordon B. Davis, Ph.D. (Stanford University), Management Information Systems
Gary W. Dickson, D.B.A. (University of Washington), Management Information Systems
Delbert C. Hastings, Ph.D. (University of Minnesota), Quantitative Analysis
Thomas R. Hoffmann, Ph.D. (University of Wisconsin), Management Sciences
John Neter, Ph.D. (Columbia University), Quantitative Analysis

Associate Professor
Carl Adams, Ph.D. (Purdue University), Operations Analysis and Manageme.nt
Norman L. Chervany, Ph.D. (Indiana University), Quantitative Analysis
Roger Schroeder, Ph.D. (Northwestern University), Operations Analysis and Management
Raymond E. Willis, Ph.D. (Massachusetts Institute of Technology), Quantitative Analysis

Assistant Professor
Gordon Everest, M.S. (University of Pennsylvania), Management Information Systems

54



Index
Page

Acceptable Credits
Evening Classes (Extension) 12
Independent Study

(Correspondence) 12
Transfer 12

Accounting
Courses 27
Degree Program 10
Department 4
Faculty 52
Internships 11

Admission
Application for 11
Requirements for . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7

Adult Special Students 11
Advising 16
Agricultural Business Administration .. 17
Attendance 15
Auditing Courses (Registration) 15
Awards and Honors 49

Bachelor of Science in
Business Degree (B.S.B.) 10

Business Administration Courses 29

Business Law
Courses 29
Department 4

Faculty 54
Business Reference Service 6
Business College Board 46

Cancellation of Courses 14
Registration 18

Center for Experimental Studies
in Business . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6

Change of Degree Program 14
Class Attendance 15
Continuing Business Education . . . . .. 5
Continuing Education and Extension

(Evening Classes) 12
Core Group 10

Correspondence Courses
(see Independent Study)

55

Page
Course Descriptions

Accounting 27
Business Administration 29

Business Law 29
Finance 30
Industrial Relations 32

Insurance 33
~anagement 34
~anagement Information Systems .. 36
~arketing 38
Operations Analysis and

~anagement 40
Prebusiness 7
Quantitative Analysis 41
Transportation 42

Course Numbering 27
C.P.A. Examination 27
Credit Load 14
Credits from Other Institutions 12
Credits, Residence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9

Dean's Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3
Degree Programs 9, 10

Departments
Accounting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4
Finance and Insurance 4
Industrial Relations . . . . .. 4
~anagement and Transportation . .. 4
~anagement Sciences 4
~arketing and Business Law . . . . .. 4

Doctor of Philosophy Degree ..... 22, 25

Employment Facilities 45
Evening Classes 12
Evening ~aster of Business

Administration Degree 21
Examination for Credit 15
Examination, ~akeup 15
Extension, Continuing Education

and (Evening Classes) 12

Faculty 52
Fellowships 50



Page

Finance
Courses 30, 31
Deparhnent 4
Faculty 53

Financial Assistance 45

Grade Points 13
Grades, Transfer 7, 12
Grading System 12
Graduate Fellowships and

Scholarships 50
Graduate Programs 3, 19

Graduation
Application for 16
Honors 17
Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9

Honors and Awards .49
Honors, Graduation 17

Incompletes 13
Independent Study

(Correspondence) 12

Industrial Relations
Center 6
Courses 32
Degrees 23
Deparhnent 4
Faculty 53

Internship Program-Accounting 11

Junior-Senior Classification 12

Labor Education 6
Law (see Business Law)
Library 6
Loan Funds 51
Logistics (see Transportation)
Lower Division Requirements . . . . . .. 7

Makeup Examinations 15

Page

Management
Courses 34
Deparhnent 4
Faculty 54

Management Information Systems
Courses 36
Deparhnent (Management

Sciences) 4
Faculty 54

Management Information Systems
Research Center 4

Management Sciences (see M.I.S.,
Operations Analysis and
Management, and Quantitative
Analysis)

Marketing
Courses 38
Deparhnent 4
Faculty 54

Master of Arts in Industrial Relations
Degree 23

Master of Business Administration
Degree 20

Numbering of Courses 27

Operations Analysis and Management
Courses 40
Deparhnent 4
Faculty 54

Organizations, Student 46

Personnel Services, Student 45
Petitions 14
Physical Education Courses .. . . . . . .. 7
Placement Office 6, 45

Prebusiness Requirements
Course Descriptions . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8
Courses 7

Probation 14

Quantitative Analysis
Courses 41
Deparhnent 4
Faculty 54

56



.-------------------------------

Page

Registration 14, 15, 27
Related Curricula 18
Related Programs 17
Repeating a Course 13
Research, Division of . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5
Residence Credits 9
ROTC 46

Scholarships 48
Scholastic Standing Requirements 13
Special Examinations 15
Statistics (see Quantitative

Analysis)

Student
Counseling Bureau 45
Employment 45
Housing 45
Organizations 46

Page
Symbols 27

Transfer
Credits 12
Grades 7, 13

Transportation
Courses 42
Department 4
Faculty 54

Undergraduate Programs . . . . . . . . . .. 3
University College 18
Upper Division 9

Withdrawal from the University ..... 14

57




